


















































































































































COUNTY of FREDERICK 
 

 Finance Department 
Cheryl B. Shiffler 

Director 
 

540/665-5610 
Fax:  540/667-0370 

E-mail:  cshiffle@fcva.us 
 

107 North Kent Street · Winchester, Virginia  22601 
 

TO:  Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Finance Committee 
 
DATE:  September 29, 2014 
 
SUBJECT: Finance Committee Report and Recommendations 
 

The Finance Committee met in the First Floor Conference Room at 107 North Kent Street on 

Monday, September 29, 2014 at 8:00 a.m.  Non-voting liaison C. William Orndoff was absent.  

(þ) Items 3 and 4 were approved under consent agenda. 

 

1. The Finance Director presents FY 2014 Year End financial information.  See attached, 

p. 4 – 20.  No action required. 

 

2. The Transportation Director requests to advertise for public hearing a Development 

Projects Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of $8,136,700 for the 

construction of Snowden Bridge Boulevard.  The project will be funded through VDOT 

revenue sharing and matching developer funds.  See attached memo, p. 21.  The 

committee recommends advertising for public hearing. 

 

3. (þ) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$659.32.  This amount represents a reimbursement for an extradition.  No local funds 

required.  See attached memo, p. 22. 

 
4. (þ) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$33,347.  This amount represents a DMV grant for alcohol enforcement.  See attached 

information, p. 23 – 24. 
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5. The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$175,000.  This amount represents funds needed for increased part time needs for court 

bailiffs with the addition of three judges.  Local funds are required.  See attached letter, 

p. 25 – 26.  The committee recommends approval. 

 
6. The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$284,781 in order to purchase (10) ten vehicles and associated equipment.  Local funds 

are required.  See attached letter, p. 27.  The committee recommends approval. 

 
7. The EDA Executive Director requests an EDA Fund and a General Fund supplemental 

appropriations in the amount of $375,000.  This amount represents EDA Incentives 

remaining in FY 2014.  See attached memo, p. 28.  Item was postponed. 

 
8. The School Director of Finance requests a General Fund and School Operating Fund 

supplemental appropriations in the amount of $108,938.58.  This amount represents 

designated funds received during FY 2014.  See attached memo, p. 29.  The committee 

recommends approval. 

 
9. The School Director of Finance requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in 

the amount of $542,593.92 and a School Capital Projects Fund supplemental 

appropriation in the amount of $722,202.80.  These amounts represent unspent, 

unobligated FY 2014 funds remaining at year end to be used for capital maintenance 

needs.  See attached memo, p. 29.  The committee recommends approval. 

 
10. The School Director of Finance provides FY 2014 Year End Financial Reports.  See 

attached, p. 30 – 56.  No action required. 

 
11. The Public Works Director requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the 

amount of $11,843 in order to convert a part time position to a full time Office 

Assistant III position.  Also required is a transfer in the amount of $14,920 from currently 

budgeted part time funds.  Local funds are required.  The position has been approved by 
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the HR Committee.  See attached memo, p. 57 – 58.  The committee recommends 

approval. 

 
12. The Commissioner of the Revenue requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation 

in the amount of $14,393 in order convert a part time position to a full time Account 

Clerk I position.  Also required is a transfer in the amount of $11,264 from the currently 

budgeted part time funds.  Local funds are required.  The position has been approved by 

the HR Committee.  See attached memo, p. 59 – 61.  The committee recommends 

approval. 

 
13. The Finance/Audit Committee charter adopted by the Board of Supervisors requires an 

annual review and reassessment.  See attached charter, p. 62 – 64.  The committee 

recommends approval of the charter with no changes. 

 

INFORMATION ONLY 

 
1. The Finance Director provides a Fund 10 Transfer Report for August.  See attached, 

p. 65. 

 
2. The Finance Director provides financial statements for the month ending 

August 31, 2014.  See attached, p. 66 – 76. 

 
3. The Finance Director provides an FY 2015 Fund Balance Report for the period ending 

September 16, 2014.  See attached, p. 77. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
Charles DeHaven, Chairman 
Richard Shickle 
Gary Lofton 
Judy McCann-Slaughter 
Angela Rudolph 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
By 
___________________________ 
Cheryl B. Shiffler, Finance Director 
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In Summary, what are the County’s 
year-end General Fund numbers?

• Actual Revenues              143,439,508
• Actual Expenditures         137,351,377

6,088,131

Revenue and Expenditure detail on following slides
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Budgeted Revenue

*Includes reimbursement for PPTRA. 

FY13 ACTUAL FY14 BUDGETED FY14 ACTUAL FY14 VARIANCE
*Property Taxes 91,274,000 87,168,379 94,293,572 7,125,193 
Other Local Taxes 29,933,428 28,429,460 31,369,406 2,939,946 
Permits / Fees 1,214,052 971,610 1,338,782 367,172 
Fines / Forfeitures 387,848 280,000 368,396 88,396 
Rev. from Use of Prop. 446,272 168,609 155,718 (12,891)
Charges for Services 2,212,738 2,312,630 2,099,935 (212,695)
Miscellaneous 640,548 275,395 304,021 28,626 
Recovered Costs 2,175,749 971,622 3,533,122 2,561,500 
State 8,658,232 9,699,928 7,571,443 (2,128,485)
Federal 224,656 17,399 2,405,113 2,387,714 

TOTALS 137,167,523 130,295,032 143,439,508 13,144,476 
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Property Taxes

*Includes state reimbursement for PPTRA. 

FY 13 ACTUAL FY 14 BUDGETED FY 14 ACTUAL FY 14 VARIANCE
Real Estate 44,657,302 43,250,000 45,894,827 2,644,827 
Public Service 2,296,440 1,500,000 1,973,794 473,794 
Personal Property 37,183,850 36,343,379 39,010,200 2,666,821 
Machinery and Tools 5,616,692 4,800,000 5,749,474 949,474 
Penalties / Interest 1,211,857 1,000,000 1,334,063 334,063 
Admin Fees - Treasurer 307,860 275,000 331,214 56,214 

TOTALS 91,274,000 87,168,379 94,293,572 7,125,193 
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Other Local Taxes

FY13 ACTUAL FY14 BUDGETED FY14 ACTUAL FY14 VARIANCE
Sales Tax 11,039,176 11,462,440 12,081,490 619,050 
Communications Tax 1,381,781 1,300,000 1,358,270 58,270 
Utility Taxes 3,062,954 2,950,000 3,137,815 187,815 
Business License 5,937,867 5,000,000 5,993,996 993,996 
Motor Vehicle Decals 2,269,990 2,075,000 2,367,696 292,696 
Bank Stock & Franchise 351,832 300,000 448,167 148,167 
Taxes on Wills & Recordation 1,254,738 979,000 1,154,855 175,855 
Meals & Room Taxes 4,592,244 4,320,000 4,786,113 466,113 
Street Lights/Star Fort Fees 42,845 43,020 41,004 (2,016)

TOTALS 29,933,428 28,429,460 31,369,406 2,939,946 
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Permits / Fees
FY13 ACTUAL FY14 BUDGETED FY14 ACTUAL FY14 VARIANCE

Dog License 41,088 40,000 44,438 4,438 
Land Use Application Fees 7,325 6,500 4,800 (1,700)
Development Review Fees 382,026 215,760 345,891 130,131 
Building Permits 594,874 515,000 718,729 203,729 
Transfer fees 2,515 0 2,525 2,525 
Electrical Permits 58,311 60,000 75,979 15,979 
Plumbing Permits 10,155 20,000 11,749 (8,251)
Mechanical Permits 51,870 50,000 51,337 1,337 
Sign Permits 3,112 2,500 3,668 1,168 
Permits – Fire and Rescue 1,765 850 1,690 840 
Land Disturbance Permits 59,860 60,000 65,740 5,740 
2% State Fees 502 0 9,286 9,286 
Transfer Develop. Rights 0 0 2,350 2,350 
Septic Hauler/Sewage Install. 650 1000 600 (400)

TOTALS 1,214,052 971,610 1,338,782 367,172 
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Unspent Budgeted Expenditures
by category

Detail presented on following pages.

FY13 ACTUAL
FY14 AMENDED

BUDGET FY14 ACTUAL FY14 VARIANCE
Administration 9,245,731 10,070,478 9,386,137 684,341 
Judicial 2,004,289 2,291,846 2,079,056 212,790 
Public Safety 25,365,932 29,666,650 28,098,641 1,568,009 
Public Works 3,627,132 4,566,543 4,168,001 398,542 
Health / Welfare 6,547,404 6,938,816 6,628,243 310,573 
Community College 56,493 56,493 56,493 0 
Parks, Rec. & Cultural 4,888,472 5,380,964 5,000,981 379,983 
Community Development 1,707,290 3,881,421 3,389,330 492,091 
Transfers 77,541,790 79,632,958 78,544,495 1,088,463 

TOTAL 130,984,532 142,486,169 137,351,377 5,134,792
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Budgeted Expenditures
by department

ADMINISTRATION FY13 ACTUAL
FY14 AMENDED

BUDGET FY14 ACTUAL FY14 VARIANCE
Board of Supervisors 229,550 259,582 236,873 22,709 
County Administrator 582,586 616,574 608,991 7,583 
County Attorney 205,904 231,982 228,949 3,033 
Human Resources 309,441 321,688 311,105 10,583 
Independent Auditor 63,500 66,000 63,500 2,500 
Comm. of Revenue 1,096,406 1,176,320 1,164,960 11,360 
Reassessment 157,943 228,699 153,088 75,611 
Treasurer 1,056,895 1,162,635 1,099,543 63,092 
Finance 689,146 723,805 719,538 4,267 
IT /GIS 1,193,319 1,511,355 1,392,951 118,404 
MIS 489,167 515,942 488,935 27,007 
Other 2,906,623 2,993,028 2,687,588 305,440 
Electoral Board 114,584 106,137 83,279 22,858 
Registrar 150,666 156,731 146,837 9,894 

SUBTOTAL 9,245,731 10,070,478 9,386,137 684,341
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Budgeted Expenditures
by department

JUDICIAL FY13 ACTUAL
FY14 AMENDED

BUDGET FY14 ACTUAL FY14 VARIANCE
Circuit Court 60,150 60,300 56,589 3,711 
Gen. District Court 13,893 16,293 11,497 4,796 
J&D Court 15,325 19,717 13,557 6,160 
Clerk 629,993 696,706 640,686 56,020 
Law Library 11,634 12,000 10,748 1,252 
Comm. Attorney 1,152,232 1,356,003 1,243,437 112,566 
Victim Witness 121,063 130,827 102,542 28,285 

SUBTOTAL 2,004,289 2,291,846 2,079,056 212,790 
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Budgeted Expenditures
by department

PUBLIC SAFETY               FY13 ACTUAL
FY14 AMENDED

BUDGET FY14 ACTUAL FY14 VARIANCE
Sheriff 10,989,045 12,183,481 11,688,811 494,670 
Vol. Fire Depts. 867,127 1,031,265 878,192 153,073 
Ambul. / Rescue 444,864 806,793 737,392 69,401 
Jail / Juv. Detention 4,595,256 5,151,343 4,862,277 289,066 
Juvenile Court 121,321 145,417 121,287 24,130 
Inspections 991,264 1,132,931 1,084,946 47,985 
Fire & Rescue 6,295,055 7,685,406 7,379,101 306,305 
Public Comm. 1,062,000 1,530,014 1,346,635 183,379 

SUBTOTAL 25,365,932 29,666,650 28,098,641 1,568,009 
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Budgeted Expenditures
by department

PUBLIC WORKS              FY13 ACTUAL
FY14 AMENDED

BUDGET FY14 ACTUAL FY14 VARIANCE
Road Admn. 13,382 20,475 13,279 7,196 
Street Lights/Star Ft 33,275 43,020 36,094 6,926 
Engineering 322,953 352,678 338,548 14,130 
Refuse Collection 1,060,125 1,631,753 1,500,737 131,016 
Refuse Disposal 331,654 375,000 328,772 46,228 
Litter Control Grant 10,065 12,172 6,351 5,821 
Maintenance Admn. 504,155 558,837 537,885 20,952 
County Ofc. Bldg. 882,221 1,005,163 878,044 127,119 
Animal Shelter 469,302 567,445 528,291 39,154 

SUBTOTAL 3,627,132 4,566,543 4,168,001 398,542 
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Budgeted Expenditures
by department

HEALTH/WELFARE         FY13 ACTUAL
FY14 AMENDED

BUDGET FY14 ACTUAL FY14 VARIANCE
Local Health Dept. 301,959 301,959 301,959 0 
Ch. 10 Board 318,263 318,263 318,263 0 
Social Services 5,369,471 5,777,664 5,449,958 327,706 
Area on Aging 60,930 60,930 60,930 0 
Prop. Tax Relief 496,782 480,000 497,133 (17,133)

SUBTOTAL 6,547,404 6,938,816 6,628,243 310,573 
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Budgeted Expenditures
by department

PARKS, REC & CUL         FY13 ACTUAL
FY14 AMENDED

BUDGET FY14 ACTUAL FY14 VARIANCE
Parks/Rec. Admn.       481,122 556,188 534,136 22,052 
Parks Maintenance 1,486,413 1,597,888 1,494,662 103,226 
RecCtr/Playgrnds 1,385,909 1,590,532 1,426,779 163,753 
Clearbrook Park 390,367 382,454 349,561 32,893 
Sherando Park 303,305 427,546 369,793 57,753 
Regional Library 841,356 826,356 826,050 306 

SUBTOTAL 4,888,472 5,380,964 5,000,981 379,983 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE   FY13 ACTUAL
FY14 AMENDED

BUDGET FY14 ACTUAL FY14 VARIANCE
Community College 56,493 56,493 56,493 0 

SUBTOTAL 56,493 56,493 56,493 0 
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Budgeted Expenditures
by department

COMMUNITY DEV         FY13 ACTUAL
FY14 AMENDED

BUDGET FY14 ACTUAL FY14 VARIANCE
Planning 983,162 1,086,871 1,009,298          77,573 
EDC 478,722 2,521,707 2,125,344        396,363 
Zoning Board 1,961 6,175 2,859            3,316 
Building Appeals 0 550 0               550 
NSV Reg. Comm. 43,622 43,622 43,622                 -   
Gypsy Moth 0 0 0                 -   
Soil & Water 7,650 7,650 7,650                 -   
Agriculture 192,173 214,846 200,557          14,289 

SUBTOTAL 1,707,290 3,881,421 3,389,330        492,091 
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Budgeted Expenditures
by department

TRANSFERS                      FY13 ACTUAL
FY14 AMENDED

BUDGET FY14 ACTUAL FY14 VARIANCE
School Transfers 74,483,200 76,470,257 75,709,276 760,981 
County Debt & 
Unemployment Claims 2,366,360 2,561,645 2,367,570 194,075 

Other 692,230 601,056 467,649 133,407 
SUBTOTAL 77,541,790 79,632,958 78,544,495 1,088,463 

GRAND TOTAL 130,984,532 142,486,169 137,351,377 5,134,792 
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General Fund Unreserved Fund 
Balance

$38.3 million

(Includes a reduction of $4.3 used to balance 
FY 2015 budget and FY 2015 supplemental 
appropriations.)

19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



 

 

 

DATE  September 4, 2014 
 
TO:  Cheryl Shiffler 
  Frederick County Finance Director 
 
FROM:  Patrick Barker, CEcD 
  Executive Director 
 
RE:  Carryover Request for FY 14 
 
The Economic Development Authority is requesting to carryover $375,000.00 from FY14 remaining in 
line item 10-8102-5600-000-001, EDA Incentives, to our FY15 budget for the same line item 

These funds represent the balance of funds  

These monies are future installments of the Local Economic Development Incentive Grants for business 
expansions.  All projects have executed Performance Agreements. 

 

Thank you for your consideration. 
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Executive Director of Finance fryel@frederick.k12.va.us 

 
 

DATE:  September 3, 2014 
 
TO:  Cheryl Shiffler, Director of Finance – County of Frederick  
 
FROM:  Lisa K. Frye, Executive Director of Finance - FCPS 
 
 
SUBJECT: FY15 Budget Items for Consideration by the Board of Supervisors 
 
At their meeting, September 2, 2014, the School Board approved the following budget 
adjustments which are subject to consideration and approval by the Board of Supervisors.   Please 
include the following requests for FY2015 budget adjustments on the agenda for the County 
Finance Committee meeting scheduled for September 29, 2014.  Also, the financial reports for 
FY2014 are provided in this packet as an information item. 
 
I. Budget adjustment for the school operating fund 
 

A FY2015 budget adjustment to the school operating fund is requested for $108,938.58, which 
represents funds received during FY2014 and are to be used for their specified purposes 
including mentor teacher programs, algebra readiness program, and other miscellaneous 
purposes.  

 
II. Budget adjustment for school capital projects fund 
 

The school board is requesting a FY2015 budget adjustment to the school capital projects fund 
for $722,202.80, which represents the total of the un-obligated surplus of $542,593.92 in the 
school operating fund plus $179,608.88 in additional carryforward dollars in the capital 
projects fund.  Approval of this request will provide appropriation for capital maintenance 
needs for the school division.   

 
 

 
Attachment (1) – FY2014 Financial Report 
 
 
C:  David T. Sovine, Ed.D., Superintendent 

John R. Riley, County Administrator 
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Executive Director of Finance fryel@frederick.k12.va.us 
 

 
          1415 Amherst Street           www.frederick.k12.va.us     540-662-3888 
          P.O. Box 3508  fax  540-722-2788 
          Winchester, Virginia  22604-2546 

 
 

DATE:  September 2, 2014 
 
TO:  School Board Members 
   David T. Sovine, Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools 
 
FROM:  Lisa K. Frye, Executive Director of Finance    
 
SUBJECT:  Financial Reports for Fiscal Year 2013-14 
 
Attached are the year-end financial reports for fiscal year 2013-14.  As of the date of this report, 
the financials are unaudited.  Included are the statements of operations for all funds managed by 
the school system.  This report summarizes the key activities within each fund.  
 

Table of Contents       

UFund      U UReportU 
School Operating Fund     Page 3 
School Nutrition Fund     Page 8  
School Textbook Fund     Page 10 
School Capital Projects Fund    Page 12 
School Construction Fund     Page 14 
School Debt Service Fund     Page 16 
School Health Insurance Reserve Fund   Page 18 
Northwestern Regional Educational Programs Funds  Page 20 
Consolidated Services Fund    Page 22 
Special Grants Fund     Page 24 
Fiduciary Funds      Page 26 

 
 

Please refer to the respective financial statement as you proceed through the text.  
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                   School Operating Fund  
 
The unobligated surplus for the fiscal year 2014 school operating fund is $542,594, which is 0.40% of the 
$134,315,947 total operating fund budget. 
 
Key factors contributing to the school operating fund surplus are shown in the chart below.  
 

 Budget Actual Variance 
State Sales Tax Funding $   13,747,701 $   13,300,059 ($ 447,642) 
Wage and benefit savings due to vacancy 
savings and turnover 

$ 108,866,115 $ 108,371,594 $ 494,521 

Energy/utility savings $    3,763,996 $     3,583,265 $ 180,732 
Budget savings – schools and departments $  13,801,167 $   13,460,974 $ 340,193 

       $59,787 schools 
     $280,406 depts. 

All other unobligated variances   ($  25,210) 
Remaining Unobligated Surplus for FY 2014   $ 542,594 

 
 
The original (beginning) budget for the school operating fund for FY 2014 was $134,000,043.  Adjustments of 
$315,904 were approved and resulted in the current budget balance of $134,315,947.  The adjustments 
included encumbrance and carryforward grant receipts from FY 2013.  
 
FY 2014 revenues in the school operating fund were $133,122,067, and expenses totaled $132,470,535.  
Obligations in the amount of $108,939 for certain restricted programs are reserved for reappropriation to 
FY 2015, resulting in a FY 2014 unobligated surplus of $542,594.  
 
The remaining portion of this section explains the financial activity and resulting variances. 

 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

16BU  

Understanding the Operating Fund Variances 
 

The financial statement for the School Operating Fund is presented in a format reflecting two components 
of financial activity:  unrestricted and restricted programs.  The majority of the school division’s programs 
and operations are funded by state and local funds in the unrestricted component.  While the school 
division must maintain minimum standards of quality with a mandated local match in most cases, the local 
school board deploys those funds with discretion and in line with its planning goals.  Therefore, the 
expenditures in this component are referred to as unrestricted.   
 
The restricted program section shows the financial activity of grant funds received by the school division 
for specific use on designated programs within the division.  The budget and related financial activity align 
with the grant award amounts and spending period, creating budget to actual variances which tend to be 
misunderstood as local surpluses or deficits.  For this reason, the format shown is designed to assist the 
reader with the distinction between the two. 
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         School Operating Fund – Continued 

 
Unrestricted Revenues and Expenditures 

Unrestricted revenues exceeded expenditures by $671,117 [line 11].  The variance for each revenue source 
and expenditure category is described in the following text.  This amount is offset by the $19,584 deficit in 
the restricted program section [line 14] resulting in the total operating fund surplus of $651,533 [line 15]. 
 

Unrestricted Revenues: $127,650,155   [line 6] 
U 
 

Local Sources [line 1] 
 $939,671 in miscellaneous local revenue was received, including fees and charges to students and the 

public, as well as billings to other agencies, gifts and donations, rebates and refunds, and rental charges 
for the use of school division facilities.  Funds received from these sources were less than projected by 
$83,120, of which about half is due to the non-payment of lease obligations by a tenant.   

 
Commonwealth      [line 2]  

 $65,661,997 in state revenues were received including Standards of Quality (SOQ) funding, sales tax 
receipts, incentive funding, categorical funding, lottery funds, and some miscellaneous funds were less 
than budgeted by $393,043. 

 SOQ funding was less than budgeted by $28,864 due to lower than projected enrollment for the school 
year. 

 Sales tax funding was less than budgeted by $447,642 due to lower sales tax collections received by the 
Commonwealth than was planned by the Virginia Department of Taxation. 

 Other state revenues were greater than budgeted by $83,463. 
 

Federal Government [line 3] 
 $5,262 in unrestricted, federal program revenues were received.  A small amount of funding is provided 

each year based on the amount of federal land in the county. 
 

Local Government [lines 4-5] 
 $61,043,225 was received from the County’s General Fund, including prior year funding rolled over into 

the current year to satisfy carry-forward encumbrance obligations and the current year commitment by 
the local governing body for the School Operating Fund. 

 
 
Unrestricted Expenditures: $126,979,038   [line 10] 

Instruction [line 7] 
 $95,040,226 was expended for instructional purposes and includes costs incurred for classroom 

instruction, student support services, library and media services, instructional support services, and 
school administrative offices in the areas of regular education, special education, vocational education, 
gifted education, and the other categories of instruction.  Seventy-five percent of all expenditures are in 
this category. The positive variance of $418,471 is attributable to expenditure savings throughout the 
schools and instructional departments.    

17B 
 

Instructional and Administrative Technology [line 8] 
 $5,601,832 was expended for costs associated with division technology, whether for instructional, 

administrative, or operational categories.  The $11,764 positive variance is the net of all personnel and 
operational expenditures. 
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School Operating Fund – Continued 
 

Support Services [line 9] 
 $26,336,980 was expended for costs associated with supporting the operations of the school division, 

including administration, services related to students’ attendance and health, transporting students, and 
maintaining facilities.  The $572,751 positive variance is the net of all personnel and operational 
expenditures, including $180,732 in energy savings.  

 
 Administration, Attendance and Health – The costs associated with the health services as well as the 

executive, finance, public information, human resources, and other administrative departments resulted 
in a savings of $191,925 in all types of expenditures.  The largest variances occurred due to personnel 
turnover and lower than expected legal fees, contracted services, and supplies.  

 
 Transportation – The costs associated with transporting students and maintaining school buses resulted in 

a $20,031 positive variance due to a savings in contracted services. 
 
 Operations and Maintenance – The costs associated with maintaining the division’s facilities resulted in a 

$355,340 positive variance in the maintenance function, and a $9,744 positive variance was realized in the 
facility planning category.  While savings were realized throughout all types of expenditures, notable 
variances occurred in contracted facility activities and electricity expenses due to installed lighting 
projects and conservation efforts.   Utility expenses comprise a significant portion of this function. 

 
Restricted program revenues and expenditures are shown in lines 12 and 13.  In some programs, 
local dollars are either required or provided.  Expenditures exceeded revenues by $19,584. [line 14]  
 
FY 2014 Unrestricted Surplus (Revenues in Excess of Expenditures)   $542,594   [lines 15-17] 
The total surplus for FY2014 of $651,533 is reduced by the amount of revenue received for a special 
purpose, but has not yet been encumbered.  These funds are considered obligations against the surplus 
funds, total $108,939, and include:  1) $471 for the VA Star program, 2) $71,653 for SOL Algebra 
Readiness, 3) $30,000 for the Apple Federal Credit Union mentor teacher program, and 4) $6,814 for the 
E-Rate program.  A separate appropriation request will be submitted for these amounts to be approved 
by the Board of Supervisors. The unobligated surplus for FY2014 is $542,594. 
 
Restricted Programs  [line 18] 

Restricted Programs provide funding for specific programs or initiatives.  The majority of the restricted 
revenues are based upon certain student populations or capabilities.  Restricted program funding is 
associated with specific spending criteria as well as reporting criteria.  The vast majority of restricted 
revenues come from the federal government, but a few are from state or miscellaneous sources.  
Restricted program revenues totaled $5,471,912 for FY 2014, and program expenditures totaled 
$5,491,496.  The resulting negative balance of $19,584 represents a small amount of additional local 
funding toward those specific program budgets. 
 
 The restricted programs include:  eRate telecommunications, state mandates in the area of educational 

services to special needs students, and federally-funded programs including such grants as Titles I, II, III, IV, 
VI-B, and vocational education.  The fiscal year for the federal grants extends beyond the local June 30 fiscal 
year, and any remaining grant balances for active grants are eligible for expenditure in the next fiscal year.  
The variance is the remaining appropriation associated with the grant award amount and does not contribute 
to or reduce the remaining unobligated surplus. 
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Frederick County Public Schools
School Operating Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2014 [a] [b] [c] [d] [e]

2012-13 2013-14 2013-14 2013-14 Variance
Actual* Original Adjusted Actual* from

Budget Budget Adj. Budget

Revenue from Local/Other Sources 1,091,422$       1,305,211$      1,308,022$       1,105,550$            (202,472)$        
Revenue from the Commonwealth 65,552,134$     67,262,558$    67,047,571$     66,525,232$         (522,339)$        
Revenue from the Federal Government 5,196,638$       4,704,953$      4,917,129$       4,448,061$            (469,068)$        
Revenue from Local Governing Body 61,215,266$     60,727,321$    61,043,225$     61,043,225$         -$                  

[A] TOTAL REVENUES 133,055,460$   134,000,043$  134,315,947$   133,122,067$       (1,193,879)$     

Instruction 94,475,031$     95,327,983$    95,458,697$     95,040,226$         418,471$          
Instruction - Restricted Programs 6,189,297 6,306,244 6,333,923 5,491,496 842,426
Technology - Instructional & Administrative 5,461,085 5,310,431 5,613,596 5,601,832 11,764
Support Services 26,032,153 27,055,385 26,909,731 26,336,980 572,751

[B] TOTAL EXPENDITURES 132,157,566$   134,000,043$  134,315,947$   132,470,535$       1,845,412$      
* Actual fiscal year expenditures includes encumbrances

[C] REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 897,895$          -$                  -$                   651,533$               651,533$         

[D] Obligated Funds-Special Programs 97,012$            108,939$               

[E] LOCAL FUNDS UNOBLIGATED AT JUNE 30 800,883$          542,594$               

[F] Percentage Surplus of Total Budget 0.60% 0.40%

Unrestricted Revenues
[1] Revenue from Local Sources 993,522$          1,111,054$      1,022,790$       939,671$               (83,120)$          
[2] Revenue from Commonwealth 64,692,202$     65,956,728$    66,055,040$     65,661,997$         (393,043)$        

a Standards of Quality (SOQ) 47,236,103       47,055,938      47,055,938       47,027,074            (28,864)             
b Sales Tax 13,102,993       13,747,701      13,747,701       13,300,059            (447,642)          
c Incentive Accounts 1,121,305         1,992,249         1,992,249          1,987,927              (4,322)               
d Categorical 72,893              86,655              86,655               79,971                   (6,684)               
e Lottery-Funded Programs 3,016,402         2,976,685         2,976,685          3,021,344              44,659              
f Miscellaneous State 142,506            97,500              195,812             245,622                 49,809              

[3] Revenue from Federal Government 4,358$              5,002$              5,002$               5,262$                   260$                 
[4] Transfers/ CarryOver/ Prior Year Encumbrances 1,593,804$       -$                  315,904$           315,904$               -$                  
[5] Local Funds -Board of Supervisors 59,621,462$     60,727,321$    60,727,321$     60,727,321$         -$                  
[6] Total Unrestricted Revenues 126,905,349$   127,800,105$  128,126,057$   127,650,155$       (475,903)$        

Unrestricted Expenditures
[7] Instruction 94,475,031$     95,327,983$    95,458,697$     95,040,226$         418,471$         

a Regular education 70,866,669       70,924,579      71,142,672       71,187,086            (44,414)             
b Special education  14,883,422       15,420,790      15,244,634       15,023,196            221,438            
c Vocational education 6,496,101         6,720,724         6,820,632          6,629,442              191,190            
d Gifted education 725,409            775,229            777,666             769,927                 7,739                
e Other education 1,343,165         1,348,648         1,398,825          1,361,989              36,836              
f Summer School 19,264              23,750              23,750               18,068                   5,682                
g Adult education 141,002            114,265            50,518               34,278                   16,240              
h Non-regular school day -                     -                    -                     16,240                   (16,240)             

[8] Instructional & Administrative Technology 5,461,085$       5,310,431$      5,613,596$       5,601,832$           11,764$            
a Instructional technology 823,536            1,204,701         1,197,759          1,196,662              1,096                
b Instructional support technology 3,159,027         2,554,967         2,681,686          2,694,015              (12,329)             
c Administrative technology 1,478,522         1,550,764         1,734,151          1,711,154              22,997              

[9] Support Services 26,032,153$     27,055,385$    26,909,731$     26,336,980$         572,751$         
a Administration, Attendance & Health 5,670,074         5,869,055         5,840,249          5,648,324              191,925            
b Pupil Transportation Services 8,045,868         8,247,089         8,295,572          8,275,541              20,031              
c Operation and Maintenance 11,672,880       12,317,322      12,168,123       11,812,783            355,340            
d Facilities 140,896            200,411            184,280             174,535                 9,744                
e Fund Transfers 502,436            421,508            421,508             425,797                 (4,289)               

[10] Unrestricted Expenditures 125,968,269$   127,693,799$  127,982,024$   126,979,038$       1,002,985$      

[11] Unrestricted Revenue Over/(Under) Expense 937,080$          671,117$               

Restricted Programs
[12] Total Restricted Revenues 6,150,111$       6,199,938$      6,189,889$       5,471,912$            (717,977)$        
[13] Total Restricted Expenditures 6,189,297$       6,306,244$      6,333,923$       5,491,496$            842,426$          
[14] Restricted Revenue Over/(Under) Expense (39,186)$           (19,584)$               
[15] All Revenue Over/(Under) Expense 897,895$          651,533$               
[16] Obligated Funds-Special Programs 97,012 108,939
 [17] 800,883$          542,594$               

SUMMARY

LOCAL FUNDS UNRESTRICTED AND UNOBLIGATED AT JUNE 30
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Supplementary Information Regarding Restricted Programs

Restricted Programs 2013-2014 2013-2014 2013-2014
Revenue Expenditures Variance

a eRate Program 74,124$            67,310$            6,814$               
b Regional Juvenile Detention Center 375,023            373,057            1,965                 
c Special Education - In-Jail 79,323              79,323              -                     
d Early Reading Intervention 272,299            270,264            2,035                 
e SOL Algebra Readiness 111,138            139,100            (27,962)              
f Other Special State Programs 25,452 88,001 (62,549)
g Bridges to Success - Apple Federal Credit Union 30,000              11,579              18,421               
h Title I, Part A 1,299,576         1,299,576         -                     
i Title I, Part D 89,645              89,645              -                     
j Title I, School Choice 4,100                 4,100                -                     
k Title II, Part A Improve Teacher Quality 282,767            282,467            300                    
l Title II, Ed Tech -                     -                    -                     
m Title II, Part D 3,100                 -                    3,100                 
n Title III LEP 50,387              50,387              -                     
o Title VI-B 2,493,573         2,493,573         -                     
p Title VI-B Preschool 41,161              -                    41,161               
q Perkins Vocational 155,542            148,592            6,950                 
r Miscellaneous Federal 22,947              26,486              (3,538)                
s Emergency Generator Grant 61,755              68,036              (6,281)                

[18] Total Restricted Programs 5,471,912$       5,491,496$      (19,584)$           

RECAPITULATION:

Year Ended June 30, 2014 [a] [b] [c] [d] [e]

2012-13 2013-14 2013-14 2013-14 Variance
Actual* Original Adjusted Actual* from

Budget Budget Adj. Budget
[19] TOTAL REVENUES 133,055,460$   134,000,043$  134,315,947$   133,122,067$       (1,193,879)$     
[20] TOTAL EXPENDITURES 132,157,566$   134,000,043$  134,315,947$   132,470,535$       1,845,412$      

[21] REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 897,895$          -$                  -$                   651,533$               651,533$         

[22] Obligated Funds-Special Programs 97,012 108,939
[23] LOCAL FUNDS UNOBLIGATED AT JUNE 30 800,883$          542,594$               

[24] Percentage Surplus of Total Budget 0.60% 0.40%

* Actual fiscal year expenditures includes encumbrances
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                                                                                                                                School Nutrition Fund  
 
The food service operation finished the FY 2014 with revenues in excess of expenditures of $140,726, which 
increases the fund balance to $1,343,327.  Of this fund balance, $210,365 is the value of inventory at year 
end and is categorized as non-spendable. The School Nutrition Services Program served meals over 172 
days, eight days less than the budget due to inclement weather. 
 
Even though the fund realized a profit in FY 2014, revenue was less than expected due to a decline in the 
number of students buying meals and eight less serving days.  Expenditures were significantly less than 
expected for the associated number of meals served. Two expense categories were targeted for increased 
operational efficiency. First, a focused effort was placed on standardized menu planning and the use of 
prepackaged items.  Second, staff productivity rates were enhanced by adjusting to service levels. 
 
1,183,655 lunches and 251,665 breakfasts were served throughout the 2013-2014 school year, which were 
151,357 less meals than budgeted.  The lunch prices for a full meal were $2.30 for elementary, $2.55 for 
middle, and $2.55 regular lunch/$2.65 pizza lunch for high school students.  Other items were sold on an 
à la carte basis.  The division food service operation produced an average of 14.46 meals per labor hour – 
8,733 equivalent meals daily.   
 
Revenue Variances: 

Compared to budget, revenues were $398,829 less than expected.  The variance is the net result of two 
main components:  meal sales (including breakfast and lunch) and federal meal reimbursement through the 
National School Lunch Program. 
  
 Lunch and breakfast sales for full-priced meals were $266,430 lower than expected.  This variance is 

attributed to eight fewer serving days and the less than expected number of students participating 
who pay full price for meals.  À la carte/other sales were lower than expected by $21,546. 

 Federal and state subsidies were $150,288 less than planned.  This decrease in revenue reflects 
fewer serving days and changes in student meal participation patterns.  Free and reduced eligibility 
decreased from 35.1% in June 2013 to 34.6% in June 2014.   

 
Expenditure Variances: 

Compared to budget, expenditures were $1,655,495 less than expected. The variance is the result of the 
following: 
 
 Labor cost was $239,731 less than planned.  About 11,263 less labor hours (or 63 per serving day) 

were worked due to increased productivity and realigning labor hours to the number of meals 
served.   

 Food and supply costs were $696,914 less than planned.  Management efforts were made to reduce 
the cost of the average meal resulting in an average food cost per meal of $1.21 for FY 2014.  This 
was a $0.30 decreased cost per meal compared to the budget.  

 Contracted services, utilities, travel, and other miscellaneous expenses ended the year with a 
positive variance of $25,699.  

 Capital outlay represents the purchase of new or replacement equipment.  The negative variance of 
$13,278 was due to the purchase of a steamer at Sherando High School. 

 $706,429 represents appropriation of prior year fund balance.  The excess appropriation is carried 
forward to be used if needed. 
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Frederick County Public Schools
School Nutrition Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2014

[a] [b] [c] [d] [e]
Adjusted Variance

Actual Actual Budget Actual from
2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2013-2014 Adj Budget

[1] Beginning Balance July 1* 1,548,297$       1,510,004$      1,115,940$      1,202,601$      86,661$           

Revenues:
[2] Interest on Bank Deposits 4,103$               3,125$             3,448$             2,484$             (964)$               
[3] Type A Lunches 1,790,515 1,569,601 1,732,657 1,485,516 (247,141)
[4] Breakfast Program 116,940            96,170             109,253 89,964 (19,289)
[5] All Other Sales and Adults 578,179            515,618           594,289 572,743 (21,546)
[6] Other Receipts 57,589               84,970             51,956 92,356 40,400
[7] State School Food Payments 94,601               99,079             101,463 91,725 (9,738)
[8] Federal Meals Reimbursement 2,165,867         2,283,597        2,415,921 2,275,371 (140,550)
[9] Transfers From School Operating -                     -                    -                    -                    

[10] Total Revenues 4,807,794$       4,652,160$      5,008,987$      4,610,158$      (398,829)$        

Expenditures:
[11]      Salaries 1,777,889$       1,836,709$      1,926,270$      1,742,933$      183,337$         
[12]      Fringe Benefits 579,372            624,847           663,925 607,530 56,395             
[13]      Contractual Services 44,950               48,632             66,493 47,626 18,867             
[14]      Utilities, Travel and Misc 49,525               50,580             54,118 47,286 6,832               
[15]      Food and Supplies 2,368,367         2,366,980        2,662,692 1,965,778 696,914           
[16]      Capital Outlay 25,982               31,816             45,000 58,278 (13,278)            
[17]     Appropriation Fund Bal. - Prior Year -                     -                    706,429 -                    706,429           

[18] Total Expenditures 4,846,087$       4,959,563$      6,124,927$      4,469,432$      1,655,495$      

[19] Revenue Over / (Under) Expenditures (38,293)$           (307,404)$        -$                 140,726$         

[20] Balance June 30 1,510,004$       1,202,601$      -$                 1,343,327$      

* Beginning and ending balances include inventory valuation.
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3B                                                                                                                             School Textbook Fund 
 
The textbook fund finished the year with an increase of $260,370, bringing the fund balance to $1,415,471.  
The primary source of revenue for this fund comes from the Standards of Quality funding provided by the 
Commonwealth.  The state funds require a local match equal to the composite index percentage.  
 
Beginning fund balance for the School Textbook Fund was $1,155,102.  Revenues plus the beginning fund 
balance total available funds of $2,327,125.  For FY 2014, state funds of $745,103 plus $421,529 in local 
matching funds, and miscellaneous receipts for interest and fees totaled $1,172,023 in revenue.  
 
Textbook purchases were made for replacements of worn textbooks, new language arts textbooks for 
grades kindergarten through 5, and new advanced placement world history for two high schools.   Total 
expenditures on textbooks and related expenditures equaled $911,653 for the year – less than planned due 
to savings on shipping costs and flat enrollment growth.  A small portion of the expense total is for a clerical 
position attributable to maintaining the textbook inventory. 
 
The textbook fund balance increases and decreases over time as it supports the year-to-year disbursements 
driven by the timing of required textbook adoptions.   
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Frederick County Public Schools
School Textbook Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2014

[a] [b] [c] [d] [e]
2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2013-14
Actual* Actual* Budget Actual* Variance

[1] Balance July 1 1,704,857$    1,411,930$    976,250$     1,155,102$    178,852$       

Revenues:
[2]      Interest on Bank Deposits 4,827$           2,372$           5,000$         2,803$            (2,197)$          
[3]      Sale of Textbooks/ Lost Fees 5,391              2,310              6,500 2,588 (3,912)
[4]      Misc Revenue -                  -                  -                -                  
[5]      State Reimbursements 324,073         745,564         749,021 745,103 (3,918)
[6]      Transfers From Other Funds 201,391         421,717         421,658 421,529 (129)

[7] Total Revenues 535,682$       1,171,964$    1,182,179$  1,172,023$    (10,156)$        

Expenditures:
[8]      Salaries 19,035$         20,377$         22,010$       17,813$         4,197$            
[9]      Fringe Benefits 6,428              7,165              7,410 6,534 876                 
[10]      Contractual Services -                  -                  -                -                  -                  
[11]      Payments to Publishers 815,723         1,401,250      1,023,291 887,306 135,985         
[12]      Planned Carryforward to Next Year -                  -                  1,105,718 -                  1,105,718      

[13] Total Expenditures 841,185$       1,428,792$    2,158,429$  911,653$       1,246,776$    

[14] Revenues Over / (Under) Expenditures (305,503)$      (256,829)$      (976,250)$    260,370$       1,236,620$    

[15] Balance June 30 1,399,354$    1,155,102$    -$              1,415,471$    

* Actual fiscal year expenditures include encumbrances
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 4B                                                                                                                        School Capital Projects Fund  
 
The school capital projects fund is a separate fund intended for the purchase of capital items that are not 
provided for in the annual school operating fund.  This fund typically receives revenue from the local 
governing body through direct appropriation or through the transfer of funds from prior year remaining 
balances in the school operating fund.  Additionally, in FY 2014, funds were transferred from the school debt 
service fund to support high priority school capital projects.  
 
$20,957 in fund balance plus $127,671 in outstanding encumbrances was carried forward from FY 2013 to 
provide the FY 2014 beginning fund balance.  The beginning fund balance plus a transfer of $1,846,631 from 
the operating and debt service funds provided $1,955,259 of FY 2014 available funds to spend.  During 
FY 2014, expenditures and encumbrances totaled $1,215,650 for various major maintenance projects; 
including chiller replacement at Robert E. Aylor Middle School, security enhancements at multiple schools, 
track resurfacing at Millbrook High School, information technology hardware upgrades, school bus 
replacement purchases, divisionwide crisis management software, and equipment purchases for full-day 
kindergarten.   
 
The resulting balance of $779,609 will be carried forward into FY 2015.  
 
Items listed above should be budgeted in the operating fund because they are part of the larger scope of the 
annual operating responsibilities of the school division.  Restoration of such funding in the operating budget 
will allow for this fund to return to the practice of using it for special projects outside the norm of the 
operating fund, yet also not large enough for the construction fund.  
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Frederick County Public Schools
School Capital Projects Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2014

[a] [b] [c] [d] [e]
Variance

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2013-14 from
Actual* Actual* Budget Actual* Adjusted

Budget

[1] Balance July 1 303,528$          442,256$          100,000$     148,628$     48,628$       

Revenues:
[2] Other Receipts
[3] Local Funds - Frederick County 297,116$          1,128,002$       800,883$     800,883$     -$              
[4] Transfers from Other Funds 985,123            267,115            1,082,640 1,045,748 (36,892)
[5] Transfers- Encumbrances from prior year -                     -                     127,671 -                (127,671)

0
Total Revenues 1,282,239$       1,395,117$       2,011,194$  1,846,631$  (164,563)

Expenditures:
[6] Capital Outlay 1,491,532$       1,816,416$       2,111,194$  1,215,650$  895,544$     

[7] Total Expenditures 1,491,532$       1,816,416$       2,111,194$  1,215,650$  895,544$     

[8] Fund Balance June 30 94,235$            20,957$            -$              779,609$     

* Actual fiscal year amounts include encumbrances.

Frederick County Public Schools Page 13 Fiscal Year 2013-2014 Financial Report42



Construction Fund 
 
The active construction projects for FY 2014 were: 

• final construction and opening of the new transportation facility; 
• final construction of Amherst Street/Fox Drive traffic light and JWMS parking lot improvement; 
• land acquisition and design services for the fourth high school and replacement for FCMS; 
• construction of additional rooms for full-day kindergarten at Bass-Hoover, Stonewall, Evendale, and 

Redbud Run Elementary Schools, and 
• completion of the renovation of JWHS walls and façade. 
 
A summary of each project’s financial activity is shown below and is provided in a different format on 
the financial statement. 
 
Transportation Facility: 
Beginning project amount  $ 17,205,000.00 
Expenditures through June 30, 2014 $(17,195,171.00) 
O/S Encumbrances @ June 30, 2014 $(          5,000.00) 
Remaining project balance  $           4,829.00 
 
Cash received – bond proceeds $ 15,843,205.00 
Cash received – premium proceeds $      925,788.15 
Cash received – interest earnings  $        53,662.20 
Cash received – other sources $      359,568.38 
Cash disbursed for project  $(17,177,223.73) 
Accounts Payable @ June 30, 2014 $                  0.00 
Cash/A/P balance @June 30, 2014 $           5,000.00 
   
Replacement FCMS: 
Beginning project amount  $ 49,500,000.00 
Expenditures through June 30, 2014 $(  2,272,196.06) 
O/S Encumbrances @ June 30, 2014 $(     998,939.18) 
Remaining project balance  $ 46,228,864.76 
 
Cash received – bond proceeds $ 7,042,355.00 
Cash received – premium proceeds $     442,024.42 
Cash received – interest earnings $      24,606.36 
Cash received – easement proceeds $    120,000.00 
Cash transferred to other sources $(2,199,765.29) 
Cash disbursed for project  $(1,990,396.83) 
Accounts Payable @ June 30, 2014 $(   281,799.23) 
Cash/A/P balance @June 30, 2014 $ 3,157,024.43 
 
Fourth High School: 
Beginning project amount  $ 4,800,000.00 
Expenditures through June 30, 2014 $(2,419,111.20) 
O/S Encumbrances @ June 30, 2014 $(2,065,257.00) 
Remaining project balance  $    315,631.80 
 
Cash received – bond proceeds $ 2,734,850.00 
Cash received – premium proceed $    209,216.97 
Cash received – interest earnings $        2,813.37 
Cash transferred-undesignated fund $ 1,300,000.00 
Cash received from other projects $    230,199.17 
Cash disbursed for project  $(2,397,686.20) 
Accounts Payable @ June 30, 2014 $(     21,425.00) 
Cash/A/P balance @June 30, 2014 $ 2,057,968.31 
 

JWMS Parking Lot: 
Beginning project amount  $     600,000.00 
Expenditures through June 30, 2014 $(    597,227.05) 
O/S Encumbrances @ June 30, 2014 $(               0.00) 
Remaining project balance  $         2,772.95 
 
Cash received – proffers proceeds $    600,000.00 
Cash transferred to other sources $(       2,772.95) 
Cash disbursed for project  $(   597,227.05) 
Accounts Payable @ June 30, 2014 $               0.00 
Cash/ A/P balance as of June 30, 2014 $               0.00 
 
James Wood High School: 
Beginning project amount  $ 1,500,000.00 
Expenditures through June 30, 2014 $(1,370,160.01) 
O/S Encumbrances @ June 30, 2014 $               0.00 
Remaining project balance  $    129,839.99 
 
Cash received – bond proceeds $ 1,286,150.00 
Cash received – premium proceeds $    105,857.26 
Cash received – interest earnings $           399.80 
Cash transferred to other sources $(     22,247.05) 
Cash disbursed for project  $(1,370,160.01) 
Accounts Payable @ June 30, 2014 $(              0.00) 
Cash/ A/P balance as of June 30, 2014 $               0.00 
 
Elementary Additions: 
Beginning project amount  $ 6,100,000.00 
Expenditures through June 30, 2014 $(5,801,760.73) 
O/S Encumbrances @ June 30, 2014 $(              0.00) 
Remaining project balance  $     298,239.27 
 
Cash received – bond proceeds $ 5,635,755.00 
Cash received – premium proceed $    452,140.19 
Cash received – interest earnings $        4,193.95 
Cash received from other projects $        7,912.85 
Cash disbursed for project  $(5,599,188.34) 
Accounts Payable @ June 30, 2014 $(   202,572.39) 
Cash/ A/P balance as of June 30, 2014 $    298,241.26 
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Frederick County Public Schools
Construction Funds
Year Ended June 30, 2014

[a] [b] [c] [d]
Cummulative

Project Prior Years' 2013-2014 Project
Budget Receipts Actual Receipts Receipts

 [1] Balance July 1 4,155,525$         

Revenues:
[2] Interest Income -$                    41,605$              5,380$                 46,985$                 
[3] Proceeds from Bond Sale 34,205,000         20,823,106         9,415,000           30,238,106           
[4] Other Receipts -                       1,296,205           692,563               1,988,768             
[5] Transfers from Other Projects/Funds -                       2,900,000           -                       2,900,000             

[6] Total Revenues 34,205,000$      25,060,916$       10,112,943$       35,173,859$         

[a] [b] [c] [d] [e] [f]
Cummulative Remaining

Project Prior Years' 2013-2014 Project Outstanding Project
Budget Expenditures Actual Expenditures Encumbrances Balance

Expenditures:
[7] New Transportation Facility 17,205,000$      16,717,790$       477,381$            17,195,171$         5,000$                 4,829$                  
[8] JWMS Parking Lot 600,000              588,877              8,350                   597,227                 -                       2,773                    
[9] JWHS Wall Renovations 1,500,000           1,341,909           28,251                 1,370,160             -                       129,840                

[10] Replacement FCMS 49,500,000         825,258              1,446,938           2,272,196             998,939               46,228,865          
[11] Elementary School Additions 6,100,000           1,339,239           4,462,521           5,801,761             -                       298,239                
[12] Fourth High School - land & design 4,800,000           92,320                2,326,791           2,419,111             2,065,257           315,632                

[13] Total Expenditures 79,705,000$      20,905,393$       8,750,233$         29,655,626$         3,069,196$         46,980,178$        

[14] Balance June 30 5,518,235$         

;
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6B                                                                                                         Debt Service Fund  
 
The year-end balance in the debt service fund is $922,736.  The fund balance is carried forward to offset the 
local share of debt service in the next fiscal year.  
 
During the fiscal year, FCPS received $276,080 from the federal government as an interest rebate subsidy for 
the Qualified School Construction Bonds (QSCB) program and $13,580,403 from the county for debt service 
obligations and administrative expenses.  A transfer of $1,045,748 representing excess monies in the debt 
service fund were transferred to the school capital projects fund to help with major maintenance project 
purchases.  Debt was refinanced reducing interest payments owed; therefore, interest expense savings were 
realized which helped contribute to the fund balance of $922,736. 
 
As of June 30, 2014, there were 33 active debt issues.  The total principal and interest payments, along with 
the management fees for the debt issues, totaled $12,953,905.   
 
 
A summary of the outstanding indebtedness is shown below. 
 

Outstanding debt at June 30, 2013    $ 103,501,182 
New debt incurred during FY 2014    $     9,415,000 * 
Principal payments on existing debt during FY 2014  ($     8,978,905) 
Outstanding debt at June 30, 2014     $ 103,937,277  
 
 
* During FY 2014, FCPS participated in the fall 2013 and spring 2014 Virginia 
Public School Authority (VPSA) bond sales for $5,025,000 and $4,390,000 
respectively.  These borrowings were used to fund the construction of elementary 
school additions at Bass-Hoover, Evendale, Redbud Run, and Stonewall 
elementary schools, as well as the architectural design of the replacement 
Frederick County Middle School and the fourth high school. 
 
  

Frederick County Public Schools Page 16 Fiscal Year 2013-2014 Financial Report45



Frederick County Public Schools
Debt Service Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2014

[a] [b] [c] [d] [e]
Variance

2013-14 from
2011-12 2012-13 Adjusted 2013-14 Adjusted
Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget

[1] Balance July 1 80,400$             21,049$             -$                   20,158$             20,158$         

Revenues:
[2] Federal - QSCB 137,181$           284,559$           297,500$           276,080$           (21,420)$        
[3] Local Funds - Frederick County 14,626,151        14,626,151        14,657,201       14,626,151        (31,050)          
[4] Transfers from Other Funds

[5] Total Revenues 14,763,332$      14,910,710$      14,954,701$     14,902,231$      (52,470)$        

Expenditures:
[6] Principal Payments 8,874,628$        9,056,755$        8,978,905$       8,978,905$        -$                
[7] Interest Payments 4,948,631          4,869,297          4,868,156         3,961,150 907,006         
[8] Miscellaneous 14,300                12,950                25,000               13,850                11,150            

[9] Total Expenditures 13,837,559$      13,939,002$      13,872,061$     12,953,905$      918,156$       

[10] Transfers to Other Funds 985,123$           972,599$           1,082,640$       1,045,748$        

[11] Balance June 30 21,049$             20,158$             -$                   922,736$           
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7B                                                                                                        Insurance Reserve Fund 
 
The insurance reserve fund accounts for the premiums received and health claims paid for participating 
employees.  The fund balance is generated from medical and dental premiums paid by the school system 
and employees exceeding insurance carrier payments for those claims.  Likewise, the fund balance could 
decrease for claims exceeding premiums paid.  A range for projected claims expense and health care 
utilization is prepared by the insurance carrier.  Premiums are set within the projected range.  
 
The health insurance program provided coverage for about 1,751 FCPS employees and retirees plus their 
dependents.  The program includes three medical plan options, one vision, and one dental plan—all 
provided by Anthem.  The three medical plan options are known as KeyCare 300, KeyCare 30, and the Health 
Savings Account (HSA) plan.  
 
Column [e] shows the current year activity compared to expected and maximum levels shown in columns [c] 
and [d].  Medical and dental claims and other expenses for FY 2014 were $14,327,847, below the expected 
level of $16,316,553.  The insurance reserve fund year-end balance increased by $1,310,177 to an ending 
balance of $3,622,668.  The fund balance equates to just about three months of claims activity.  The fund 
balance is assigned to support future health claims. 
 
Columns [f] and [g] provide a range of activity projected for FY 2015.  It is important to maintain a fund 
balance sufficient to support claims which may reach maximum liability.    
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Frederick County Public Schools
Insurance Reserve Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2014

[a] [b] [c] [d] [e] [f] [g]
Maximum Maximum 

Expected Claim Expected Claim
Actual Actual Activity Liability Actual Activity Liability

2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-14 2013-14 2013-2014 2014-15 2014-15

[1] Balance July 1 2,504,322$     2,340,363$        2,312,491$    2,312,491$    2,312,491$        3,622,668$    3,622,668$    [1]

Revenues:
[2] Interest on Bank Deposits 13,240$           9,281$                -$                -$                11,775$              10,979$          10,979$          [2]
[3] Health Insurance Premiums 14,208,262     14,765,127        16,393,139    16,393,139    15,616,995        16,103,513    16,103,513    [3]
[4] Donations/Grants/Other -                  -                  9,254                  [4]

[5] Total Revenues 14,221,502$   14,774,408$      16,393,139$  16,393,139$  15,638,024$      16,114,492$  16,114,492$  [5]

Expenditures:
[6] Contracted Activities 23,195$           12,221$              50,000$          50,000$          6,456$                50,000$          50,000$          [6]
[7] Supplies -                  -                  5,218                  -                  -                  [7]
[8] Health Care Claims 13,469,031     13,927,856        15,310,501    17,207,058    13,430,301        15,030,642    17,226,336    [8]
[9] Dental Claims 893,235           862,203              956,052          956,052          885,873              959,359          959,359          [9]

[10] Total Expenditures 14,385,461$   14,802,280$      16,316,553$  18,213,110$  14,327,847$      16,040,001$  18,235,695$  [10]

[11] Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (163,959)$       (27,872)$            76,586$          (1,819,971)$   1,310,177$        74,491$          (2,121,203)$   [11]

[12] Balance June 30 2,340,363$     2,312,491$        2,389,077$    492,520$        3,622,668$        3,697,159$    1,501,465$    [12]
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8B  Northwestern Regional Educational Programs (NREP) Funds 
 
Frederick County Public Schools is the fiscal agent for the NREP program.  The school divisions of Winchester 
City and Frederick and Clarke Counties fund the program along with some federal and state dollars.  The 
NREP program provides intense services to multiple disabled students, emotionally disabled students, 
autistic students, hearing impaired students, deaf/blind students, and preschoolers with various disabilities.  
The program also provides outreach services to daycares and homes, as well as occupational, physical, and 
speech therapy services.  
 
Total revenues were $4,456,455 and were $52,840 less than budgeted.  This amount represents a reduction 
in the localities’ contributions due to the distribution of the FY 2013 surplus of $54,495, as well as positive 
variances in interest earnings of $1,494 and tuition payments of $160.  Expenditure savings of $529,175 
were realized throughout the year.  The residual surplus is $220,262, which will be credited back in part or in 
whole to the localities in FY 2015.  The residual surplus was generated from personnel vacancy savings and 
reduced contracted services costs for occupational, physical, and speech therapies, autism, and safety and 
security services.  
 
The NREP textbook fund concluded the year with a fund balance of $13,409.  The fund balance is 
accumulated over time and is assigned to future disbursements driven by textbook adoption requirements.  
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Frederick County Public Schools
Northwestern Regional Educational Programs (NREP) Funds
Year Ended June 30, 2014

[a] [b] [c] [d] [e]

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2013-14 Variance
Actual Actual Adjusted Actual from

OPERATING FUND Budget Adj. Budget

Balance at July 1 294,363$     218,333$       310,567$      54,495$        (256,072)$     

REVENUES:
[1] Interest 2,171$         1,467$           -$               1,494$          1,494$          
[2] Tuition 12,025         9,598             7,400 7,560 160
[3] Revenue from Commonwealth 26,000         26,000           26,000 26,000 -                 
[4] Revenue from Federal Government -                -                 -                 -                 -                 
[5] Local Funds -- Frederick County, -                -                 -                 -                 -                 

Winchester City, and Clarke County 3,901,535    4,143,693      4,475,895 4,421,400 (54,495)

[6] TOTAL REVENUES 3,941,731$  4,180,758$    4,509,295$   4,456,455$   (52,840)$       

EXPENDITURES:
[7] Instruction 3,289,457$  3,556,788$    3,955,359$   3,493,474$   461,885$      
[8] Administration, Attendance & Health 164,191       176,353         179,387 177,625 1,763
[9] Pupil Transportation Services -                -                 -                 -                 -                 

[10] Operations and Maintenance 505,231       538,429         610,220 544,694 65,525
[11] Food Services -                -                 -                 -                 -                 
[12] Fund Transfers/Contingency 10,000         23,952           25,000 25,000 -                 
[13] Technology 48,883         49,073           49,896 49,895 1

[14] TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,017,761$  4,344,596$    4,819,862$   4,290,687$   529,175$      

[15] Balance at June 30 218,333$     54,495$         -$               220,262$      

* Actual fiscal year expenditures include outstanding encumbrances at year end.

TEXTBOOK FUND

Balance at July 1 36,062$       20,283$         -$               25$                25$                

REVENUES:
[1] Interest 130$             24$                 -$               48$                48$                
[2] Transfers from NREP Operating Fund 10,000 23,952 50,000 25,000 (25,000)         

-                 
[3] TOTAL REVENUES 10,130$       23,976$         50,000$        25,048$        (24,952)$       

EXPENDITURES:
[4] Payments for textbooks 25,908$       44,234$         50,000$        11,664$        38,336$        

[5] TOTAL EXPENDITURES 25,908$       44,234$         50,000$        11,664$        38,336$        

Balance at June 30 20,283$       25$                 -$               13,409$        
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9B                                                                                                      Consolidated Services Fund 
 

The consolidated services fund accounts for the transaction activity associated with building services 
provided to county buildings and the Handley Regional Library, as well as vehicle services provided to 
the school division and outside agencies.  FY 2014 was the second year of accounting for the vehicle 
services within this enterprise fund. 

The new transportation facility opened December 2012.  The facility is located on Route 522 south, is 
equipped for fleet maintenance services, and is currently providing those services to the school division, 
county offices and departments, and volunteer fire and rescue stations.  The facility operations include 
vehicle repairs, tire changing, washing and fueling, and inspections.  The facility is staffed by heavy-duty 
and light-duty mechanics.  Most of the service mechanics hold Automotive Service Excellence (ASE) 
certifications in their respective fields.  Fleet services are billed to user agencies on a cost recovery basis.  
The charges are comprised of full recovery of all direct and indirect expenses associated with the service 
provided.  The facility is also equipped for efficient fueling services to users. 

FY 2014 revenue and transfers were $2,971,065 and expenses totaled $2,898,133. The positive variance 
of $72,932 was primarily due to savings realized in utilities. 
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Frederick County Public Schools
Consolidated Services Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2014

[a] [b] [c] [d] [e]
2013-14 Variance

2011-12 2012-13 Adjusted 2013-2014 from
Actual Actual Budget Actual Adj. Budget

Balance July 1 -$          -               -               232,220$       

[1] Revenue:
[2] Building Services

Billings to Regional Library Board 7,178$      210$            7,200$         5,435$           (1,765)$        
Billings to County Government 7,614        9,590           7,800 3,053 (4,747)

Sub-total Building Services 14,792$    9,800$         15,000$      8,488$           (6,512)$        

[3] Vehicle Services
Billings to FCPS -$          2,459,703$ 2,860,113$ 2,714,744$   (145,369)$    
Billings to Outside Agencies -            101,746      224,887 243,544 18,657
Other Receipts -            57,209         -               -                  -                

Sub-total Vehicle Services -$          2,618,658$ 3,085,000$ 2,958,288$   (126,712)$    

[4] Transfers from School Operating Fund -$          54,132$      -$             4,289$           4,289$          

[5] Total Receipts 14,792$    2,682,590$ 3,100,000$ 2,971,065$   (128,935)$    

[6] Expenditures:
[7] Building Services

County Administration Building 7,075$      4,237$         7,700$         1,152$           6,548$          
Bowman Regional Library 7,178        210              7,200 5,435 1,765            
Other Agencies 539           5,352           100 2,084 (1,984)           
Sub-total Building Services 14,792$    9,799$         15,000$      8,671$           6,329$          

[8] Vehicle Services
Salaries -$          610,009$    650,251$    638,096$       12,155$       
Fringe Benefits -            218,163      230,904 229,546 1,358            
Purchased Services -            67,187         11,687 46,044 (34,357)        
Other Charges -            80,103         182,534 104,054 78,480          
Materials and Supplies -            1,697,330   2,009,624 1,870,615 139,009       
Capital Outlay -            -               -               1,107 (1,107)           
Sub-total Vehicle Services -$          2,672,791$ 3,085,000$ 2,889,462$   195,538$     

[9] Total Expenditures 14,792$    2,682,590$ 3,100,000$ 2,898,133$   201,867$     

[10] Revenues Over/ (Under) Expenditures -$          -$             -$             72,932$         

[11] Beginning Inventory -$          201,032$    232,220$       
[12] Adjustment - Yearend Inventory Valuation -            31,188         72,932
[13] Ending Inventory -$          232,220$    305,152$       

[14] Balance June 30 -$          232,220$    305,152$       
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9B          Special Grants Fund  
 
 
The special grants fund is a fiduciary fund which accounts for the transaction activity associated with the 
special grants or programs for which Frederick County Public Schools is the fiscal agent.  These grants may 
be multi-year or multi-jurisdictional grants and fall outside of the typical K-12 programs for FCPS. 
 
In FY 2014, this fund recorded activity associated with the conclusion of two grants and programs.  The 
Teaching American History Grant and Regional Adult Education Program were finalized during the fiscal year 
and have no residual funds included in the June 30, 2014, fund balance. 
 
Active grants and programs include the Chain of Checks and a miscellaneous donation for the benefit of low-
income students.  The year-end fund balance of $12,471 includes respective balances of $12,307 for Chain 
of Checks and $164 for the low-income program, both of which are expected to be expended in FY 2015. 
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Frederick County Public Schools
Special Grants Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2014

[a] [b] [c] [d]

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2013-14
Actual Actual Adjusted Actual

Budget

Balance July 1 41,500$         20,898$       31,113$        31,113$        

REVENUES:
[1] Donations and Grants -$                27,072$       510$              510$             

Fees from Business & Industry 44,178$         4,134$         -$               -$              
Tuition Payments from Localities 121,781         155,489       -                 -                 
Revenue from the Commonwealth 243,672         93,903         -                 -                 
Revenue from the Federal Government 259,643         -                -                 -                 

[2] Sub-total Regional Adult Ed. Revenues 669,274$       253,525$    -$               -$              

[3] Federal Grant - Teaching American History 304,006$       429,029$    37,582$        34,040$        

[4] TOTAL REVENUES 973,280$       709,626$    38,092$        34,550$        

EXPENDITURES:

[5] Chain of Checks -$                2,881$         20,120$        7,813$          
[6] At Risk/Low Income -                  -                510                346                
[7] Teacher of the Year -                  -                4,072             4,072            
[8] Regional Adult Education 689,876         268,133       6,290             6,290            
[9] Teaching American History 304,006         428,397       37,704          34,671          

[10] TOTAL EXPENDITURES 993,882$       699,411$    68,695$        53,192$        

[11] Balance June 30 20,898$         31,113$       510$              12,471$        
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10B          Fiduciary Funds 
 
 
The school division maintains a private-purpose endowment fund and a private-purpose income fund.  The 
endowment fund activity includes contributions and management expenses associated with the principal or 
corpus.  The income fund activity includes miscellaneous restricted donations, interest postings, 
disbursements, and fund transfers.  Fund balances are brought forward each year into the next fiscal period. 

 
The fund balance at June 30, 2014, is comprised of the following: 
 

 Private-Purpose 
Endowment Balance 

Private-Purpose 
Income Fund Balance 

Armstrong Foundation $ 226,159                   $3,516 
Olin Larrick  $     1,703 $  7 
Laura Bates $   12,533 $ 52 
Harriet S. Sides $     9,381 $  0 
Della Stine                  $   13,464 $ 15 
Clyde & Alfretta Logan 
Scholarship 

                    N/A                   $7,500 

Bright Futures Program                     N/A                  $ 8,434 
Teacher of the Year                     N/A                  $ 1,500 
Total $ 263,240                 $21,024 

 
Private-Purpose Endowment Funds 
 Armstrong Foundation Scholarship Fund—This fund accounts for funds provided by the 

Armstrong Foundation.  Earnings are used to provide scholarships to deserving students of 
the Frederick County, Virginia schools.   

 
 Olin Larrick Trust Fund—This fund accounts for funds provided through a private donor.  

Earnings on fund assets may be used to provide a scholarship to a deserving student of the 
Frederick County, Virginia schools.   

 
 Laura Bates Trust Fund—This fund accounts for funds provided by a private donor.   

Investment earnings on fund assets may be used to construct a nondenominational chapel 
at Middletown School.  

 
 Harriet S. Sides Trust Fund—This fund accounts for funds provided by a private donor.  The 

trust was developed to use the investment earnings to purchase textbooks.  The earnings 
are transferred to the textbook fund yearly. 

 
 Della Stine Scholarship—This fund accounts for funds provided by a private donor.  Earnings 

on fund assets may be used to provide a scholarship to a deserving student who attended 
Dowell J. Howard Learning Center.   

 
 

Private-Purpose Income Fund 
 These funds are used for the restricted purpose as prescribed by the donor. 
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Frederick County Public Schools
Fiduciary Funds
Year Ended June 30, 2014

[a] [b] [c] [d]

FY12-13 FY12-13 FY13-14 FY13-14
Private-Purpose Private-Purpose Private-Purpose Private-Purpose

Endowment Income Endowment Income

[1] Balance July 1 241,968$           -$                   252,113$           27$                     

REVENUES:
[2] Interest on Bank Accounts 13,467$             7,044$               -$                   584$                  
[3] Interest on Investments -                     -                     1,878                 -                     
[4] Donations and Grants -                     -                     13,464               20,005               
[5] Transfers from Other Funds -                     -                     -                     4,000                 
[6] Investment Earnings -                     -                     -                     -                     

[7] TOTAL REVENUES 13,467$             7,044$               15,343$             24,589$             

EXPENDITURES:
[8] Scholarship Payments -$                   7,000$               -$                   8,500$               
[9] Other Expenses 3,321                 -                     216                     -                     
[10] Other Operating Supplies -                     -                     -                     2,571                 
[11] Transfers to Other Funds -                     17                       4,000                 21                       

[12] TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,321$               7,017$               4,216$               11,092$             

[13] Balance June 30 252,113$           27$                     263,240$           13,524$             
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POSITION:  INSPECTIONS OFFICE ASSISTANT III

enter highlighted fields FY15 rates:  7.65% 9,120$                     10.61% 1.32% 0.10

SALARY FICA MEDICAL/DENTAL VRS GROUP LIFE WORK COMP TOTAL COST
2001 2005 2002 2006 2011

12 months 25,922.00       1,983.03       9,120.00                2,750.32   342.17        25.92             40,143.45  
11 months 23,761.83       1,817.78       8,360.00                2,521.13   313.66        23.76             36,798.16  
10 months 21,601.67       1,652.53       7,600.00                2,291.94   285.14        21.60             33,452.87  
9 months 19,441.50       1,487.27       6,840.00                2,062.74   256.63        19.44             30,107.59  
8 months 17,281.33       1,322.02       6,080.00                1,833.55   228.11        17.28             26,762.30  
7 months 15,121.17       1,156.77       5,320.00                1,604.36   199.60        15.12             23,417.01  
6 months 12,961.00       991.52          4,560.00                1,375.16   171.09        12.96             20,071.72  
5 months 10,800.83       826.26          3,800.00                1,145.97   142.57        10.80             16,726.44  
4 months 8,640.67          661.01          3,040.00                916.77      114.06        8.64                13,381.15  
3 months 6,480.50          495.76          2,280.00                687.58      85.54           6.48                10,035.86  
2 months 4,320.33          330.51          1,520.00                458.39      57.03           4.32                6,690.57    
1 month 2,160.17          165.25          760.00                    229.19      28.51           2.16                3,345.29    

FY15 BUDGETED PART TIME 22,000$       
*FY15 ESTIMATE PART TIME REMAINING 14,920$                 
*FULL TIME COSTS ‐ 8 MONTHS (includes fringes) 26,763$                 
FY15 SUPPLEMENT NEEDED 11,843$                 

*Note ‐ based on November hire.
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POSITION:  COR ACCOUNT CLERK I

enter highlighted fields FY15 rates:  7.65% 9,120$                     10.61% 1.32% 0.10

SALARY FICA MEDICAL/DENTAL VRS GROUP LIFE WORK COMP TOTAL COST
2001 2005 2002 2006 2011

12 months 24,536.00       1,877.00       9,120.00                2,603.27   323.88        24.54             38,484.68  
11 months 22,491.33       1,720.59       8,360.00                2,386.33   296.89        22.49             35,277.63  
10 months 20,446.67       1,564.17       7,600.00                2,169.39   269.90        20.45             32,070.57  
9 months 18,402.00       1,407.75       6,840.00                1,952.45   242.91        18.40             28,863.51  
8 months 16,357.33       1,251.34       6,080.00                1,735.51   215.92        16.36             25,656.46  
7 months 14,312.67       1,094.92       5,320.00                1,518.57   188.93        14.31             22,449.40  
6 months 12,268.00       938.50          4,560.00                1,301.63   161.94        12.27             19,242.34  
5 months 10,223.33       782.09          3,800.00                1,084.70   134.95        10.22             16,035.29  
4 months 8,178.67          625.67          3,040.00                867.76      107.96        8.18                12,828.23  
3 months 6,134.00          469.25          2,280.00                650.82      80.97           6.13                9,621.17    
2 months 4,089.33          312.83          1,520.00                433.88      53.98           4.09                6,414.11    
1 month 2,044.67          156.42          760.00                    216.94      26.99           2.04                3,207.06    

FY15 BUDGETED PART TIME 18,000$       
*FY15 ESTIMATE PART TIME REMAINING 11,264$                 
*FULL TIME COSTS ‐ 8 MONTHS (includes fringes) 25,657$                 
FY15 SUPPLEMENT NEEDED 14,393$                 

*Note ‐ based on November hire.

12.  The Commissioner of the Revenue requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of $14,393 in order to 
convert a part time position to a full time Account Clerk I position.  Also required is a transfer in the amount of $11,264 from 
currently budgeted part time funds.  Local funds are required.  The position has been approved by the HR Committee.  See 
attached memo, p. 59 ‐ 61.
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Frederick County Board of Supervisor’s 

 
Finance/Audit Committee Charter 

 
 
I. Organization 
 

There shall be a committee of the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) of Frederick County, 
Virginia (“County”) known as the Finance Committee (“Committee”). The Committee shall be 
comprised of three (3) members of the Board of Supervisors who will be appointed by the Chairman 
of the Board, with one appointed as Chair, three (3) citizen members as appointed by the Chairman 
of the Board, and two (2) non-voting liaisons:  the County Treasurer and the County Commissioner 
of the Revenue. The Finance Director will serve as secretary of the Committee with the duties 
including preparing agendas and reports to the Board.  This Charter shall govern the Committee with 
regard to its duties and responsibilities. The goal of the Committee shall be to provide oversight for 
all financial policies, procurement policy, financial planning, risk management, debt issuance, budget 
development and other fiscal related issues.   
 
II. Purpose 
  

The primary function of the Committee is to review matters of a financial nature including 
proposed changes to fiscal/procurement policies and the review and recommendation for matters of a 
financial nature coming forward to the Board including, but not limited to, supplemental 
appropriations, transfers and contracts. The Committee’s primary duties and responsibilities are as 
follows: 

  
• To provide to the Board means for determining the manner in which policies, programs, and 
resources authorized by the Board are being deployed by management consistent with the 
intent of the Board and in compliance with all appropriate statutes, ordinances, and 
directives. 
 
• Develop and submit reports, draft policies and/or recommendations regarding audits and the 
finances of the County to the full Board for its consideration. 
 
• To serve as the Audit Committee to assist the Board in carrying out its oversight 
responsibilities by reviewing financial information provided in the County’s annual financial 
report. 
 
The Committee will primarily fulfill these responsibilities by carrying out the activities 

enumerated in Section IV of this Charter.  
 

III. Meetings and Quorum  
 

The Committee shall meet monthly or more or less frequently as circumstances dictate. The 
Chairman of the Board, the Chair of the Committee, or a majority of the Committee members may 
call or cancel meetings of the Committee. The Chair of the Committee shall prepare or approve an 
agenda in advance of each meeting. The County Administrator and the Director(s) with the 
responsibilities for finance shall be invited to all meetings. Other management officials and counsel 
to the Board may be invited as necessary. With the exception of Directors, the Chair may excuse any 
non-Committee members from attendance at any meeting or portion of any meeting. A majority of 
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the total Committee composition shall constitute a quorum for the purposes of conducting the 
business of the Committee. 

   
 

IV. Responsibilities 
 
The Committee shall have the following duties and responsibilities:  

 
A. Finance 
  

1. Review and advise the Board and senior management of the County with respect to finance 
initiatives, policies and procedures, including activities relating to procurement.  

 
2. Provide direction during the preparation of the annual budget. Review the County 

Administrator’s final budget proposal and provide recommendations to the Board with respect to 
those proposals including tax rates and fees. 

  
3. Review and advise the Board on supplemental appropriation requests, transfers and change 

orders as dictated by policy. 
  
4. Review the budgetary and financial implications of management’s tactical and strategic 

plans. 
 
5. Review periodic or interim budget and/or financial statements to ensure the County is 

operating within approved financial and budgetary allocations and that the County is appropriately 
safeguarding its financial resources. 

 
B. Audit 

 
 1. Perform independent review and execute oversight of the financial reporting process, 
internal controls and independent auditors. 
 
 2. Provide a forum separate from management in which auditors and other interested parties 
can discuss the annual audit. 
 
 3. Meet with the external auditors during the entrance and exit conferences and at other times 
as needed or upon request of the external auditors.  Review and approve the annual external audit 
engagement letter. 
 

4. Manage the County’s internal audit function including review and approval of the internal 
annual audit work plan, reports and recommendations. The internal auditor shall report functionally 
to the Chair of the committee or designee. The Committee chair, along with the County 
Administrator and Finance Director, shall conduct annual evaluations of the auditor's performance. 
The Committee Chairman shall participate in decisions regarding the appointment of the internal 
auditor and the acceptance of the internal audit plan. 
 

 
C. Other Duties Related to Review, Reports and Improvement Procedures  

 
1. Review and reassess annually the adequacy of this Charter, and conduct an annual self-

assessment of this Committee’s performance. 
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2. Report all meetings of the Committee to the Board on the matters discussed at each 
Committee meeting, as appropriate. 

 
 3. Perform any other activities consistent with this Charter, the County’s goals, objectives 
and governing law, as the Committee or the Board deems necessary or appropriate. 
 
 
Original:  Adopted by Board of Supervisors 1/25/2012 
Revisions: 
9/9/2013:  reduced Board of Supervisor representatives from four (4) to three (3) 
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 FY15 August Budget Transfers  PAGE 1

DATE DEPARTMENT/GENERAL FUND REASON FOR TRANSFER FROM TO ACCT CODE AMOUNT
8/13/2014 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY BALANCE LINE ITEM 1220 3005 000 002 (6,820.00)        

 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  1220 8007 000 000 6,820.00           
8/15/2014 FIRE AND RESCUE TUITION 3505 5506 000 000 (10,000.00)     

 FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 2013 000 000 10,000.00         
8/18/2014 TREASURER LEGAL EXPENSES ON REAL ESTATE SALE 1213 3002 000 002 (20,500.00)     

 TREASURER  1213 3002 000 000 20,500.00          
8/20/2014 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PAY PICTOMETRY INVOICE 1220 3005 000 002 (33,726.00)     

 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1220 3002 000 000 33,726.00                            
8/27/2014 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY TECHNOLOGY CLASS 1220 3002 000 000 (6,042.00)        

 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1220 5506 000 000 6,042.00                               
8/28/2014 HUMAN RESOURCES IPMA HR DIRECTOR'S RETREAT 1203 5401 000 000 (75.00)             

 HUMAN RESOURCES  1203 5506 000 000 75.00                                     
8/29/2014 HUMAN RESOURCES PURCHASE HRNETSOURCE 1203 3007 000 000 (3,085.00)        

 HUMAN RESOURCES 1203 5413 000 000 3,085.00                              
9/3/2014 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REPAIR/REPLACEMENT PROJECTOR EQUIP.BOS ROOM 1101 5401 000 000 7,000.00         

OTHER 1224 3002 000 000 (7,000.00)        
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County of Frederick
General Fund
August 31, 2014

  
ASSETS FY15 FY14 Increase

8/31/14 8/31/13 (Decrease)  

Cash and Cash Equivalents 48,935,761.59 44,767,653.43 4,168,108.16 *A
Petty Cash 1,555.00 1,555.00 0.00  
Receivables:  
  Taxes, Commonwealth,Reimb.P/P 41,699,937.32 40,391,638.54 1,308,298.78  
  Streetlights 17,120.25 17,002.59 117.66
Commonwealth,Federal,45 day Taxes 40,649.84 59,563.86 (18,914.02)   
Due from Fred. Co. San. Auth. 734,939.23 734,939.23 0.00   
Prepaid Postage 1,858.34 5,270.51 (3,412.17)  
GL controls (est.rev / est. exp) (6,270,483.06) (5,621,599.70) (648,883.36) (1) Attached  

 
TOTAL ASSETS 85,161,338.51 80,356,023.46 4,805,315.05  

   
 

 
LIABILITIES   

 
Accrued Liabilities 0.00 453,059.12 (453,059.12) *B
Performance Bonds Payable 443,179.35 375,683.13 67,496.22  
Taxes Collected in Advance 76,563.23 314,396.75 (237,833.52)   
Deferred Revenue 41,746,569.02 40,448,433.55 1,298,135.47 *C

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 42,266,311.60 41,591,572.55 674,739.05  

 
 

EQUITY

Fund Balance
  Reserved:
    Encumbrance School (109,448.47) 0.00 (109,448.47)
    Encumbrance General Fund 351,871.57 1,068,067.88 (716,196.31) (2) Attached
    Conservation Easement 2,135.00 2,135.00 0.00
    Peg Grant 244,254.00 190,138.00 54,116.00
    Prepaid Items 949.63 949.63 0.00
   Advances 734,939.23 734,939.23 0.00  
   Employee Benefits 93,120.82 93,120.82 0.00
   Courthouse ADA Fees 222,145.76 177,748.15 44,397.61
   Historical Markers 17,283.35 17,244.80 38.55
   Transportation Reserve 0.00 377,396.00 (377,396.00) *D
   Animal Shelter 335,530.02 335,530.02 0.00
   Proffers 4,170,570.67 2,843,610.60 1,326,960.07 (3) Attached
   Economic Development Incentive 550,000.00 550,000.00 0.00  
   Star Fort Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00
   VDOT Revenue Sharing 436,270.00 436,270.00 0.00
   Undesignated Adjusted Fund Balance 35,845,405.33 31,937,300.78 3,908,104.55 (4) Attached
 
 TOTAL EQUITY 42,895,026.91 38,764,450.91 4,130,576.00

 
TOTAL LIAB. & EQUITY 85,161,338.51 80,356,023.46 4,805,315.05

NOTES:
*A  The cash increase can be attributed to an increase in fund balance.
*B  Health insurance deposits were moved to the Health Insurance Fund July 1, 2014.
*C  Deferred revenue includes taxes receivable, street lights, misc.charges, dog tags, and motor vehicle registration fees.
*D  The $377,396 balance was transferred to the Project Development Fund for various road projects.
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BALANCE SHEET

(1) GL Controls FY15 FY14 Inc/(Decrease)  
Est.Revenue 138,308,377                 128,874,407                     9,433,970            
Appropriations (58,805,279)                 (55,408,931)                     (3,396,349)           
Est.Tr.to Other fds (86,125,452)                 (80,155,144)                     (5,970,308)           
Encumbrances 351,872                        1,068,068                         (716,196)              

(6,270,483)                    (5,621,600)                        (648,883)              
(2) General Fund Purchase Orders Outstanding @8/31/14

DEPARTMENT Amount Description
Commonwealth's Attorney 61,211.64                     Criminal Case Management System

Fire & Rescue 1,114.51                       Motorola Radios
1,500.00                       APX Dual Band&VHF Radio System

33,508.56                     2014 Ford F250
816.00                          Misc.Scott Parts for Inhouse Repair

3,958.25                       Advantage Learning Management System
IT 2,100.00                       Phone System Equipment

15,056.89                     Dell Kase Applications
8,954.00                       Dell Kase Licensing
4,425.00                       Batteries for Backup Servers

Parks 13,989.20                     Chemicals for Pools
30,750.00                     Resurface Sherado Pool

9,940.00                       Toro Workman Utility Vehicle
21,400.00                     Repair Electrical Systems at Clearbrook and Sherando
12,000.00                     Rose Hill Park Engineering Service

4,245.20                       Staff Uniforms  
4,295.00                       Tree Animated Lighting
3,996.00                       Event Shirts for Half Marathon

18,960.00                     Program Uniforms
Refuse Collection 5,960.00                       Concrete Wall/Slab for Gainesboro Citizens Site

24,718.00                     2015 Ford Superduty Pickup
Sheriff 19,853.88                     Sungard OSSI Software

7,070.00                       Python Radar Package
4,625.00                       Radar Recorder With Bluetooth
6,504.00                       Body Armour

23,301.25                     Ammunition
3,749.95                       Dell Precision Desktop Computer

Treasurer 3,869.24                       Envelopes
Total 351,871.57                  

 Designated
(3)Proffer Information Other

SCHOOLS PARKS FIRE & RESCUE Projects TOTAL
Balance @8/31/14 2,245,305.93 387,660.93 548,501.57 989,102.24 4,170,570.67
Designated Other Projects Detail
Administration 189,462.24
Bridges 600.00  
Historic Preservation 99,000.00 12/11/14 Board Action designated $50,000 for final debt payment
Library 72,712.00 on the Huntsberry property.
Rt.50 Trans.Imp. 10,000.00  
Rt. 50 Rezoning 25,000.00  
Rt. 656 & 657 Imp. 25,000.00
RT.277 162,375.00
Sheriff 36,953.00
Solid Waste 12,000.00
Stop Lights 26,000.00
BPG Properties/Rt.11 Corridor 330,000.00
Total 989,102.24
Other proffers @8/31/14
(4) Fund Balance Adjusted
Ending Balance 8/31/14 38,527,631.72             
Revenue 8/14 9,399,247.81               
Expenditures 8/14 (10,467,414.65)            
Transfers 8/14 (1,617,059.55)              
8/14 Adjusted Fund Balance 35,842,405.33             
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
August 31, 2014

 

FY15 FY14 YTD
REVENUES:  8/31/2014 8/31/2013 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

General Property Taxes 93,490,226.00 3,263,739.06 3,242,831.03 20,908.03 (1)
Other local taxes 30,213,611.00 865,267.96 1,135,204.95 (269,936.99) (2)
Permits & Privilege fees 1,248,473.00 308,417.76 254,710.94 53,706.82 (3)
Revenue from use of money  
         and property 131,780.00 41,706.76 34,757.00 6,949.76 (4)
Charges for Services 2,372,232.00 394,267.89 403,861.07 (9,593.18)
Miscellaneous  491,706.00 94,908.67 52,692.87 42,215.80
Recovered Costs 1,601,074.00 640,565.04 303,124.97 337,440.07 (5)
Intergovernmental:  
     Commonwealth 8,712,775.00 3,790,374.67 3,468,780.31 321,594.36 (6)
      Federal 43,500.00 0.00 7,987.97 (7,987.97) (7)
Transfers . 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL REVENUES 138,305,377.00 9,399,247.81 8,903,951.11 495,296.70
 

EXPENDITURES:
 

General Administration 9,092,711.81 1,293,079.18 1,124,193.20 168,885.98
Judicial Administration 2,372,824.69 313,447.49 316,681.54 (3,234.05)
Public Safety 29,375,559.62 5,416,985.74 5,693,941.87 (276,956.13)
Public Works 4,253,177.12 435,621.12 448,762.64 (13,141.52)
Health and Welfare 7,227,185.00 1,187,113.83 1,006,172.23 180,941.60
Education 56,000.00 14,000.00 14,123.25 (123.25)
Parks, Recreation, Culture 5,742,632.19 1,027,656.74 999,908.74 27,748.00
Community Development 2,452,290.10 776,510.55 288,900.43 487,610.12

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 60,572,380.53 10,464,414.65 9,892,683.90 571,730.75 (8)

 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES ( USES):
 

Operating transfers from / to 84,358,351.10 1,617,059.55 384,812.78 1,232,246.77 (9)
  

 
Excess (deficiency)of revenues & other
sources over expenditures
& other uses (6,625,354.63) (2,682,226.39) (1,373,545.57) 1,308,680.82

 
Fund Balance per General Ledger  38,527,631.72 33,310,846.35 5,216,785.37

 
Fund Balance Adjusted to reflect  35,845,405.33 31,937,300.78 3,908,104.55
Income Statement@8/31/14  

`
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(1)General Property Taxes FY15 FY14 Increase/Decrease
Real Estate Taxes 1,200,246             1,222,766                     (22,520)                         
Public Services -                        -                                -                                
Personal Property 1,943,834             1,912,121                     31,714                           
Penalties and Interest 38,928                  52,000                          (13,072)                         
Credit Card Chgs./Delinq.Advertising (16,643)                 (14,798)                         (1,845)                           
Adm.Fees For Liens&Distress 97,373                  70,742                          26,631                          

3,263,739             3,242,831                     20,908                           
 

(2) Other Local Taxes
Utility Taxes 128,097.56          252,723.38                  (124,625.82)                 
Business Licenses 126,031.62          269,734.60                  (143,702.98)                 
Auto Rental Tax 11,043.73            7,840.26                       3,203.47                       
Motor Vehicle Licenses Fees 26,432.17            32,151.88                    (5,719.71)                     
Recordation Taxes 225,747.03          234,759.17                  (9,012.14)                     
Meals Tax 323,058.57          302,866.12                  20,192.45                    
Lodging Tax 24,139.03            34,218.04                    (10,079.01)                   
Street Lights 538.25                  727.50                          (189.25)                         
Star Fort Fees 180.00                  184.00                          (4.00)                             
Total 865,267.96          1,135,204.95               (269,936.99)                 
    
(3)Permits&Privileges   
Dog Licenses 10,462.00            7,815.00                       2,647.00                       
Transfer Fees 486.90                  463.27                          23.63                            
Development Review Fees 72,439.50            67,559.20                    4,880.30                        
Building Permits 167,037.13          140,027.75                  27,009.38                     
2% State Fees 3,729.73               3,154.22                       575.51                           
Electrical Permits 10,947.00            11,386.00                    (439.00)                          
Plumbing Permits 1,890.00               1,480.00                       410.00                          
Mechanical Permits 8,842.50               6,715.50                       2,127.00                       
Sign Permits 350.00                  510.00                          (160.00)                         
Permits for Commercial Burning 50.00                    -                                50.00                            
Explosive Storage Permits 300.00                  -                                300.00                          
Blasting Permits 75.00                    90.00                            (15.00)                           
Land Disturbance Permits 31,508.00            14,860.00                    16,648.00                    
Sewage Installation License 300.00                  -                                300.00                          
Transfer Development Rights -                        650.00                          (650.00)                         
Total 308,417.76          254,710.94                  53,706.82                     
  
(4) Revenue from use of  
Money 37,887.90            30,073.19                    7,814.71                        
Property 3,818.86               4,683.81                       (864.95)                          
Total 41,706.76            34,757.00                    6,949.76                       
 
 

 
   
 

69



(5) Recovered Costs FY15 FY14 Increase/Decrease

Worker's Comp 200.00               200.00               -                                    
Reimbursement Circuit Court 1,399.28            2,130.68            (731.40)                            
Clarke County Container Fees 7,737.98            9,001.24            (1,263.26)                         
City of Winchester Container Fees 8,110.50            7,099.26            1,011.24                          
Refuse Disposal Fees 13,001.62          13,549.54          (547.92)                            
Recycling Revenue 9,612.90            25,290.58          (15,677.68)                       
Container Fees Bowman Library 284.38               137.52               146.86                             
Restitution Victim Witness 2,174.00            4,735.90            (2,561.90)                         
Reimb.of Expenses Gen.District Court 5,448.17            4,458.82            989.35                             
Reimb.Task Force 16,069.72          5,097.38            10,972.34                        
Sign Deposits Planning (50.00)                200.00               (250.00)                            
Reimbursement-Construction Projects 385,799.69        -                      385,799.69                      *1

Comcast PEG Grant 17,741.25          15,749.60          1,991.65                           

Proffer-Other 449.50               5,000.00            (4,550.50)                          

Fire School Programs 10,305.00          11,671.00          (1,366.00)                         
Proffer Sovereign Village -                      7,317.46            (7,317.46)                         
Proffer Redbud Run 12,908.00          32,270.00          (19,362.00)                       
Clerks Reimbursement to County 1,715.29            3,105.40            (1,390.11)                         
Proffer Village at Harvest Ridge 3,078.00            1,539.00            1,539.00                          
Proffer Snowden Bridge 74,592.87          39,132.12          35,460.75                        
Proffer Meadows Edge Racey Tract 60,432.00          90,648.00          (30,216.00)                       
Sheriff Reimbursement 4,673.89            24,791.47          (20,117.58)                       
Proffer Cedar Meadows Proffer 4,881.00            -                      4,881.00                          
Total 640,565.04        303,124.97        337,440.07                       

*1 Reimbursement for the Round Hill Fire and Rescue Station and Event Center design.
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(6) Commonwealth Revenue 8/31/14 8/31/13
FY15 FY14 Increase/Decrease

Motor Vehicle Carriers Tax 182.92                37,981.90              (37,798.98)                   
Mobile Home Titling Tax 21,558.45          13,211.19              8,347.26                       
Recordation Taxes 90,332.37          86,438.33              3,894.04                       
P/P State Reimbursement 2,610,611.27     2,610,611.27        -                                
Shared Expenses Comm.Atty. 31,522.72          28,572.10              2,950.62                           
Shared Expenses Sheriff 165,160.27        160,507.49           4,652.78                        
Shared Expenses Comm.of Rev. 16,464.21          15,720.00              744.21                           
Shared Expenses Treasurer 11,382.51          11,620.53              (238.02)                          
Shared Expenses Clerk 26,944.59          31,712.82              (4,768.23)                      
Public Assistance Grants 449,616.92        363,963.29           85,653.63                     
Emergency Services Fire Program 35,714.00          33,557.00              2,157.00                       
DMV Grant Funding 12,342.03          6,054.78                6,287.25                       
DCJS & Sheriff State Grants 99,064.88          -                          99,064.88                    1*
JJC Grant Juvenile Justice 32,090.00          32,090.00              -                                
Rent/Lease Payments 27,051.57          27,422.59              (371.02)                         
VDEM Grant Sheriff -                      3,813.08                (3,813.08)                     
Wireless 911 Grant 158,603.43        5,503.94                153,099.49                  2*
State Forfeited Asset Funds 1,732.53             -                          1,732.53                       

Total 3,790,374.67     3,468,780.31        321,594.36                   
1* $98,824 Abbott Grant  
2* $150,000 for a new CPE phone system for Public Safety
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County of Frederick   
General Fund 
August 31, 2014 
 
(7)  Federal Revenue FY15 FY14 Increase/Decrease
Federal Forfeited Assets -                   7,987.97       (7,987.97)                   
Housing Illegal Aliens -                   -                 -                              
Federal Grants Sheriff -                   -                 -                              
 Total -                   7,987.97       (7,987.97)                    
 
 (8) Expenditures 
Expenditures increased $571,730.75 in total. Public Safety decreased $276,956.13 and can be attributed to the  
IT Virtualization Project in the previous year. The Community Development increase of $487,610.12 reflects 
the $500,000 Economic Development Commission incentive for HP Hood. Transfers increased $1,232,246.77.  
See chart below: 
 
(Transfers increased $1,232,246.77) FY15 FY14 Increase/Decrease
Transfer to School Operating 109,448.47 -                          109,448.47                *1
Transfer to Debt Service County 147,789.96 144,378.37            3,411.59                    
Transfer to Capital Projects Fund 1,000,000.00 -                          1,000,000.00             *2
Operational Transfers 359,821.12 240,434.41            119,386.71                *3

Total 1,617,059.55 384,812.78            1,232,246.77             
*1 FY14 School Carry Forward Encumbrances
*2 Proffer for Round Hill Fire and Rescue and Event Center Site Plan Development.
*3 Timing of Insurance Charge Outs.  
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                           County of Frederick
                   FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
   August 31, 2014
 

ASSETS FY2015 FY2014 Increase
8/31/14 8/31/13 (Decrease)

Cash 5,433,506.68 4,678,893.27 754,613.41 *1
Accounts Receivable 33,960.55
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (501,109.65) (352,108.87) (149,000.78)
 

TOTAL ASSETS 4,966,357.58 4,326,784.40 605,612.63
 

LIABILITIES
Accrued Operating Reserve Costs 2,115,099.00 2,077,528.07 37,570.93

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,115,099.00 2,077,528.07 37,570.93

EQUITY
Fund Balance  
 Reserved   
 Encumbrances 23,580.02 25,630.86 (2,050.84)
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 2,827,678.56 2,223,625.47 604,053.09 *2

TOTAL EQUITY 2,851,258.58 2,249,256.33 602,002.25

TOTAL LIABILITY & EQUITY 4,966,357.58 4,326,784.40 639,573.18

NOTES:
*1 Cash increased $754,613.41.  Refer to the following page for comparative statement of revenues, expenditures,
and changes in fund balance.
*2 Fund balance increased $604,053.09.  The beginning balance of $2,643,322.23 includes adjusting entries,
budget controls for FY15($510,200.00), and the year to date revenue less expenditures of $694,556.33.

Current Unrecorded Accounts Receivable- FY2015  
 

Prisoner Billing: 28,570.03  
 

Compensation Board Reimbursement 8/14 445,244.74             
 

Total 473,814.77            
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FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
FY2015 FY2013

REVENUES: 8/31/14 8/31/13 YTD Actual
Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Credit Card Probation 22.59                  
Interest -                     -                      5,377.30            (5,377.30)               
Sale of Salvage&Surplus -                     -                      -                     -                         
Supervision Fees 43,446.00          7,316.00             -                     7,316.00                
Drug Testing Fees 5,000.00            225.00                670.00               (445.00)                  
Work Release Fees 405,150.00 27,281.18 30,553.21 (3,272.03)
Federal Bureau Of Prisons 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Local Contributions 6,253,129.00 1,460,218.50 1,382,691.25 77,527.25
Miscellaneous 15,000.00 3,066.39 1,302.95 1,763.44
Phone Commissions 300,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Food & Staff Reimbursement 115,000.00 0.00 9,579.83 (9,579.83)
Elec.Monitoring Part.Fees 144,000.00 7,389.46 0.00 7,389.46
Employee Meal Supplements 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Share of Jail Cost Commonwealth 1,066,042.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Medical & Health Reimb. 50,000.00 5,644.36 6,462.73 (818.37)
Shared Expenses CFW Jail 4,973,170.00 397,598.50 368,583.80 29,014.70
State Grants 263,263.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Local Offender Probation 252,286.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DOC Contract Beds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bond Proceeds 0.00 0.00 221,000.00 (221,000.00)
Transfer From General Fund 4,991,484.00 1,295,491.62 1,116,750.50 178,741.12
TOTAL REVENUES 18,877,170.00 3,204,253.60 3,142,971.57 61,259.44              

 
EXPENDITURES: 19,401,859.67 2,509,697.27 2,553,634.90 (43,937.63)

Excess(Deficiency)of revenues over
expenditures 694,556.33 589,336.67 105,219.66

FUND BALANCE PER GENERAL LEDGER 2,133,122.23 1,634,288.80 498,833.43

Fund Balance Adjusted To Reflect 2,827,678.56 2,223,625.47 604,053.09
Income Statement@8/31/14
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County of Frederick
Fund 12 Landfill
August 31, 2014

FY2015 FY2014 Increase
ASSETS 8/31/14 8/31/13 (Decrease)

 
Cash 31,087,447.26 29,391,239.38 1,696,207.88 *1
Receivables:
 Accounts Receivable  
 Fees 610,263.83 670,298.57 (60,034.74) *2
Accounts Receivable Other 76.00 4,103.22 (4,027.22)
 Allow.Uncollectible Fees (84,000.00) (84,000.00) 0.00
Fixed Assets 43,287,786.24 42,516,271.35 771,514.89
Accumulated Depreciation (23,311,767.48) (21,543,603.09) (1,768,164.39)  
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (2,344,874.34) (1,335,233.00) (1,009,641.34)

 

TOTAL ASSETS 49,244,931.51 49,619,076.43 (374,144.92)
 

 
LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable -                        -                        
Accrued VAC.Pay and Comp TimePay 178,911.24 134,423.76 44,487.48
Accrued Remediation Costs 11,938,535.78 11,791,736.42 146,799.36 *3
Retainage Payable 0.00 47,620.17 (47,620.17)
Deferred Revenue Misc.Charges 76.00 4,103.22 (4,027.22)

TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,117,523.02 11,977,883.57 139,639.45
 

EQUITY
Fund Balance
 Reserved:
 Encumbrances 715,514.88 0.00 715,514.88 *4
 Land Acquisition 1,048,000.00 1,048,000.00 0.00
 New Development Costs 3,812,000.00 3,812,000.00 0.00
 Environmental Project Costs 1,948,442.00 1,948,442.00 0.00
 Equipment 3,050,000.00 3,050,000.00 0.00
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 26,553,451.61 27,782,750.86 (1,229,299.25) *5

.
TOTAL EQUITY 37,127,408.49 37,641,192.86 (513,784.37)

 
TOTAL LIABILITY AND EQUITY 49,244,931.51 49,619,076.43 (374,144.92)

NOTES:  
*1 The increase in cash can be attributed to a decrease in the previous years accrued accounts payable disbursed 
in the current year.
*2 Landfill receivable decreased $60,034.74.  The charges for 8/14 were $446,953.00 compared to $449,313.11 at 8/13
for a decrease of $2,360.11.  The delinquent fees for 8/14 were $159,448.06 compared to $217,327.43 at 8/13 for a
decrease of $57,879.37.
*3 Remediation increased $146,799.36 and includes $117,232.00 for post closure and $29,567.36 for interest.
*4 The encumbrance balance at 8/14 was $715,514.88 and includes $193,956 for a 2014 Caterpillar model 963D with
track loader, $521,558.88 for Landfill improvements roadway, leachate lagoon, and drainage improvements project.
*5 Fund balance decreased $1,229,299.25.  The beginning balance was $28,213,126.09 that includes adjusting entries,
budget controls for FY15($1,705,018.00), (2) positions($84,734.00), and the year to date revenue less expenses 
$130,377.52.  To recap: The decrease of $1.2 million current fund balance compared to the previous years includes
decreased beginning fund balance, increased budget controls, decreased revenue less expenditures year to date and 
(2) positions in the current year.
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenue,Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
8/31/14

FUND 12 LANDFILL FY15 FY14 YTD
REVENUES 8/31/2014 8/31/2013 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Interest Charge 0.00 935.28 493.51 441.77
Interest on Bank Deposits 20,000.00 2,453.09 2,422.91 30.18
Salvage and Surplus 0.00 35,517.10 16,837.00 18,680.10
Sanitary Landfill Fees 4,653,000.00 810,700.56 807,707.42 2,993.14
Charges to County 0.00 61,091.36 62,640.44 (1,549.08)
Charges to Winchester 0.00 16,479.72 16,738.48 (258.76)
Tire Recycling 54,000.00 36,927.68 7,542.06 29,385.62
Reg.Recycling Electronics 60,000.00 8,524.00 7,675.60 848.40
Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Wheel Recycling 144,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Charges for RTOP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Renewable Energy Credits 116,262.00 12,254.48 0.00 12,254.48
Landfill Gas To Electricity 363,925.00 77,863.51 53,297.21 24,566.30
Waste Oil  Recycling 3,758.57 894.60 2,863.97
State Reimbursement Tire Operation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 5,411,187.00 1,066,505.35 976,249.23 90,256.12

  
Operating Expenditures 5,146,404.44 357,082.18 351,440.79 5,641.39
Capital Expenditures 3,325,171.78 579,345.65 0.00 579,345.65
TOTAL Expenditures 8,471,576.22 936,427.83 351,440.79 584,987.04

    
Excess(defiency)of revenue over
expenditures 130,077.52 624,808.44 (494,730.92)

Fund Balance Per General Ledger 26,423,374.09 27,157,942.42 (734,568.33)

FUND BALANCE ADJUSTED 26,553,451.61 27,782,750.86 (1,229,299.25)
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Unreserved Fund Balance, Beginning of Year, July 1, 2014 39,391,929

Prior Year Funding & Carryforward Amounts

C/F Dare (2,065)
C/F sign materials (4,500)
C/F Shelter van accessories (1,330)
C/F K9 unit accessories (3,000)
C/F Fire Company Capital (167,180)

(178,075)

Other Funding / Adjustments
HP Hood incentive (500,000)
Airport capital (80,282)
COR refund ‐ Disabled Veteran (2,793)
(7) DSS positions (221,648)
COR refund ‐ Disabled Veteran (3,817)
OSSI licenses ‐ Sheriff (53,693)
COR refund ‐ New World Pasta (44,457)
Recycling cans (14,850)

(921,539)

Fund Balance, September 16, 2014 38,292,315

County of Frederick, VA
Report on Unreserved Fund Balance

September 16, 2014
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RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT 

BY THE  
FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS   

 
 
 

 
The Board of Supervisors of Frederick County, in regular meeting on the 8th day of October 
2014, adopted the following: 
 
 
WHEREAS, Winchester and Western Railroad is constructing a new maintenance facility and is 
in need of an additional or modified crossing of Sinking Spring Lane, a public roadway in 
Frederick County, and 
 
 
WHEREAS, the Frederick County Board of Supervisors is supportive of increased use of rail to 
move freight;  
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of Frederick County, 
Virginia, are supportive of a new or modified rail crossing of Sinking Spring Lane, a public 
roadway in Frederick County, provided that VDOT standards and requirements are met. 
 
 
ADOPTED this 8th day of October, 2014. 
 
 
This resolution was approved by the following recorded vote: 
 
 

 Richard C. Shickle, Chairman ____  Gary A. Lofton  ____ 
 

Robert A. Hess   ____  Robert W. Wells  ____ 
 
Gene E. Fisher    ____  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. ____ 
 
Christopher E. Collins   ____ 
 
       A COPY ATTEST 
    
       ______________________________ 
       John R. Riley, Jr.    
       Frederick County Administrator 
PDRes#31-14 

 







































































REZONING APPLICATION #03-14 
GOVERNORS HILL (JGR Three L.L.C.)  
Staff Report for the Board of Supervisors 
Prepared:  October 02, 2014 
Staff Contact: Michael T. Ruddy, AICP, Deputy Director 
 

 
 

Reviewed   Action 
Planning Commission: 10/01/14   Recommended Approval 
Board of Supervisors: 10/08/14   Pending 
 

 
PROPOSAL:  To revise proffers associated with Rezoning #05-13.  This revision relates specifically 
to the Transportation section of the proffers and applies only to parcels owned by JGR Three L.L.C. 
within the Governors Hill Project (64-A-86 and 64-A-87). 
 
LOCATION:  The properties are located approximately one mile east of Interstate 81 on the south side 
of the Millwood Pike (Route 50 East), across from Sulphur Springs Road (Route 655) and The Ravens 
subdivision.  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY & PC RECOMMENDATION FOR THE 10/08/14 BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS MEETING:  
 
The applicant is seeking approval of a minor proffer revision. The proposed proffer revision 
specifically changes the amount of office space that may be developed on the property utilizing access 
to the existing completed portion of Coverstone Drive. The current amount is 200,000 square feet of 
office space. The applicant is seeking to increase this to 300,000 square feet of office space. The 
improvement that is triggered by this figure/benchmark is the design and construction of Phase 1 of 
Coverstone Drive from Route 50, Millwood Pike, into the property; Point A to Point B as depicted on 
the MDP.  
 
Notwithstanding the above, triggers remain to ensure the ultimate extension and completion of 
Coverstone Drive, generally consistent with the original proffer statement. Proffer 15.2 and 15.11 are 
the modified proffers. New proffer 18 states that this revision applies only to the properties owned by 
JGR Three L.L.C. (64-A-86 and 64-A-87) and does not impact other properties identified under the 
Governors Hill Proffer Statement (RZ#05-13). 
 
Previously, the Governors Hill proffer statement was changed under rezoning RZ#05-13 to remove 
items that had already been dealt with or were proposed to be dealt with by others and changed the date 
of performance provision for road improvements from 2015 to 2025.   
 
Executed proffers are provided along with a redline version to make clear where changes have been 
made.  The Planning Commission recommended approval of the minor proffer revision. 
 
 

Following the required public hearing, a decision regarding this rezoning application by the 
Board of Supervisors would be appropriate.   The applicant should be prepared to adequately 

address all concerns raised by the Board of Supervisors. 

 



Rezoning #03-14 – Governors Hill  
October 2, 2014 
Page 2 
 
 
 
 
This report is prepared by the Frederick County Planning Staff to provide information to the 
Planning Commission and the Board of Supervisors to assist them in making a decision on this 
application.  It may also be useful to others interested in this zoning matter. Unresolved issues 
concerning this application are noted by staff where relevant throughout this staff report. 
 

Reviewed   Action 
Planning Commission: 10/01/14   Recommended Approval 
Board of Supervisors: 10/08/14   Pending 
 

 
PROPOSAL: To revise proffers associated with Rezoning #05-13.  This revision relates specifically to 
the Transportation section of the proffers and applies only to parcels owned by JGR Three L.L.C. 
within the Governors Hill Project (64-A-86 and 64-A-87). 
 
 
LOCATION:  The properties are located approximately one mile east of Interstate 81 on the south side of 
Millwood Pike (Route 50 East), across from Sulphur Springs Road (Route 655), and The Ravens 
subdivision.   
     
MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT:  Shawnee 
 
 
PROPERTY ID NUMBERS:  64-A-86, 64-A-87 
 
 
PROPERTY ZONING:  R4 (Residential Planned Community) District  
 
 
PRESENT USE: Undeveloped/Vacant  
 
 
ADJOINING PROPERTY ZONING & PRESENT USE: 
 

North: RP (Residential Performance)   Use: Single Family Residential      
South: RA (Rural Areas)     Use: Regional Airport 
East:    M1 (Light Industrial)     Use: Industrial and Residential 

MH1 (Mobile Home Community) 
West:   RA (Rural Areas)     Use: Regional Airport and Office 
 B2 (Business General) 
 
 
 
 



Rezoning #03-14 – Governors Hill  
October 2, 2014 
Page 3 
 

 
REVIEW EVALUATIONS: 
 
Planning & Zoning: 
 
1) Site History

The original Frederick County zoning map (U.S.G.S. Winchester Quadrangle) identifies the subject 
parcels as being zoned R-1 (Residential Limited).  The parcels were re-mapped from R-1 to A-2 
(Agricultural General) pursuant to the County’s comprehensive downzoning initiative (Zoning 
Amendment Petition #011-80), which was adopted on October 8, 1980.  The County’s agricultural 
zoning districts were subsequently combined to form the RA (Rural Areas) District upon adoption 
of an amendment to the Frederick County Zoning Ordinance on May 10, 1989.  The corresponding 
revision of the zoning map resulted in the re-mapping of the subject properties and all other A-1 
and A-2 zoned land to the RA District.   

  

 
On October 12, 2005 the Board of Supervisors approved Rezoning #11-05 which rezoned parcels 
64-A-82, 64-A-83, 64-A-83A, 64-A-86, 64-A-87, 64-A-87A to the R4 District with proffers.   On 
January 28, 2009, Rezoning #10-08 to R4 with proffers was approved by the Board of Supervisors. 
 The January 28, 2009 updated transportation and land use layouts.  Most significant of the 
transportation changes was the severing of a planned connection to Route 50 at the location of 
Sulphur Springs Road and the focusing of traffic flow to Route 50 at Inverlee Drive. On November 
13, 2013, Rezoning #05-13 was approved by the Board of Supervisors. This amendment to the 
proffers removed items that had already been dealt with or were proposed to be dealt with by others 
and changed the date of performance provision for road improvements from 2015 to 2025. 

 
2) Comprehensive Policy Plan

The 2030 Comprehensive Plan is Frederick County’s official public document that serves as the 
community's guide for making decisions regarding development, preservation, public facilities and 
other key components of community life.  The primary goal of this plan is to protect and improve 
the living environment within Frederick County.  It is in essence a composition of policies used to 
plan for the future physical development of Frederick County.  

  

 
Land Use 
A portion of the site is located within the Urban Development Area (UDA); specifically the 
residential portion of the development is within the UDA.  The 2030 Comprehensive Plan 
envisions the area comprised by the subject parcels as developing with business/office land use.  
The existing and proposed R4 zoning is generally consistent with this plan as it relates to this area.  
 
The subject parcels are also located within the boundaries of the Airport Support Area that 
surrounds the Winchester Regional Airport.  Business and industrial uses should be the primary 
uses in the airport support area. 
 
 
 
 
 



Rezoning #03-14 – Governors Hill  
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3)     Proffer Statement
The proposed proffer revision specifically changes the amount of office space that may be developed 
on the property utilizing access to the existing completed portion of Coverstone Drive. The current 
amount is 200,000 square feet of office space. The applicant is seeking to increase this to 300,000 
square feet of office space. The improvement that is triggered by this figure/benchmark is the design 
and construction of Phase 1 of Coverstone Drive from Route 50, Millwood Pike, into the property; 
Point A to Point B as depicted on the MDP. 

   

 
Proffer 15.2 and 15.11 are the modified proffers. New proffer 18 states that this revision applies only to 
the properties owned by JGR Three L.L.C. (64-A-86 and 64-A-87) and does not impact other properties 
identified under the Governors Hill Proffer Statement (RZ#05-13). 

 
 

STAFF CONCLUSIONS FOR THE 10/01/14 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING:
 

  

The applicant is seeking approval of a minor proffer revision. The proposed proffer revision 
specifically changes the amount of office space that may be developed on the property utilizing access 
to the existing completed portion of Coverstone Drive. The current amount is 200,000 square feet of 
office space. The applicant is seeking to increase this to 300,000 square feet of office space. The 
improvement that is triggered by this figure/benchmark is the design and construction of Phase 1 of 
Coverstone Drive from Route 50, Millwood Pike, into the property; Point A to Point B as depicted on 
the MDP.  
 
Notwithstanding the above, triggers remain to ensure the ultimate extension and completion of 
Coverstone Drive, generally consistent with the original proffer statement.  
 
 
PLANNING COMMISSION SUMMARY & ACTION OF THE 10/01/14 MEETING: 
 
Staff presented an overview of the applicant’s request of a minor proffer revision.  The staff noted that 
the proposed proffer revision specifically changes the amount of office space that may be developed on 
the property utilizing access to the existing completed portion of Coverstone Drive.  The applicant is 
seeking to increase the office space that may use existing Coverstone Drive from 200,000 square feet to 
300,000 square feet.  Staff reiterated that the revision applied only to parcels 64-A-86 and 64-A-87.   
No comments were made from the Commission or the applicant concerning this revision.   
 
A motion was made, seconded, and unanimously passed to recommend approval of this Rezoning 
Application #03-14, Governors Hill (JGR Three L.L.C.). 
 
(Note:  Commissioners Mohn and Kenney were absent from the meeting) 
 

Following the required public hearing, a decision regarding this rezoning application by the 
Board of Supervisors would be appropriate.   The applicant should be prepared to adequately 

address all concerns raised by the Board of Supervisors. 
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PROFFER STATEMENT

REZONING:

PROPERTY:

RECORD OWNER:

APPLICANT:

PROJECT NAME:

ORIGINAL DATE OF
PROFFERS:

REVISION DATE:

RZ. #10-08: R4 and RA to R4

278.0 Acres +/-:
Tax Map & Parcels 64-A-83, 83A, 84, 85, 86, and 87 (the
“Property”)

Carpers Valley Development, LLC and Governors Hill
LLC

Carpers Valley Development, LLC and Governors Hill
LLC

Governors Hill

March 24, 2008

September 2, 2008; October 31, 2008; December 8, 2008;
January 9, 2009; May 1, 2013; June 17, 2013, July 23,
2013; August 15, 2013; September 6, 2013; September 26,
2013; September 18, 2014

The  undersigned  owners  hereby  proffer  that  the  use  and  development  of the
subject  property  ("Property"),   as  described  above,  shall  be  in  conformance  with the
following conditions,  which shall supersede all other proffers that may have been made
prior hereto.  In the event that the above referenced rezoning is not granted as applied for
by the Applicant ("Applicant"), these proffers shall be deemed withdrawn and shall be null
and void.  Further, these proffers are contingent upon final rezoning of the Property with
"Final Rezoning" defined as that rezoning that is in effect on the day upon which the
Frederick County Board of County Supervisors (the "Board") grants the rezoning.

The headings of the proffers set forth below have been prepared for convenience
or  reference  only  and  shall  not  control  or  affect  the  meaning  or  be  taken  as  an
interpretation of any provision of the proffers.  The improvements proffered herein shall
be provided  at the time  of development  of that portion  of the  Property  adjacent  to or
including  the  improvement  or  other  proffered  requirement,  unless otherwise specified
herein.   The term "Applicant" as referenced herein shall include within its meaning all
future owners, assigns, and successors in interest.    When  used  in these  proffers, the
"Master Development Plan" shall refer to the plan entitled "Master Development Plan,
Governors Hill" prepared by Patton Harris Rust & Associates, (the "MDP")  dated March
2008 revised January 9, 2009.

1.  LAND USE

1.1  The  project  shall  be  designed  to  establish  interconnected mixed-use
residential  and commercial/employment Land    Bays    in general
conformance  with  the  MDP,  and  as  is specifically  set  forth  in these
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proffers subject   to   minor   modifications   as   necessary   upon final
engineering including but not limited to intersection alignments.

1.2  All development, including street landscaping, shall be accomplished  in
general  conformance     with    the    "Governors    Hill,    Design and
Development Standards", prepared by PHR&A attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference (the "Design and Development
Standards").

1.3  Residential uses shall be prohibited in the area identified as Land Bay 2
on the MDP.  Furthermore,  Land Bay 2 shall be restricted to those uses
permitted  in the General  Business (B-2) zoning  district as specified in
the Frederick County Code Article X, §165-82B(1).

1.4   Except  as  modified  herein,  areas  of  residential  development  on the
Property shall be limited to Land Bay 1 and shall be developed in
conformance with the regulations of the Residential Planned Community
("R4")  zoning district, including permissible  housing types set forth in
the Frederick  County  Code  Article  VII, §165-67  through  §165-72, as
cross-referenced  to Article  VI, §165-58,  through  §165-66.   Unit types
and lot layouts within residential Land Bays may comprise any of the
permitted   unit types as set forth in the Design and Development
Standards, and authorized for the R4 district, and these Proffers.

1.5  Residential development on the Property shall not exceed 550 dwelling
units, with a mix of housing types permitted in the R4 district. Multi-
family units, as defined by the Design and Development Standards, shall
not exceed 50% of the total number of dwelling units developed in the
project.  No residential structures shall be closer than 2000 feet from the
centerline of the existing Winchester Airport runway.

1.6   Prior to the Property exceeding 1,285,000 square feet of commercial
building floor area, the Applicant shall submit to the County a revised
Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) for the Property.   The total permitted
commercial building floor area may increase provided that the Applicant
completes a revised traffic impact analysis which identifies the impacts
of trips for commercial development in excess of 45,815 Average Daily
Trips (ADT) and mitigation, if necessary for said impacts is provided by
the Applicant in a form that is acceptable to the County and VDOT.

2.   CONSTRUCTION OF A UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT

2.1 The Property shall be developed as one single and unified development
in accordance with applicable ordinances and regulations for the R4
zoning district, the MDP as approved by the Board, and this Proffer
Statement.
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3.  ACCESS TO ARMORY PARCEL

3.1        The Applicant   has designed   and constructed   a two   lane public roadway,
identified on the MDP as Pendleton Drive, from Arbor Court to the
entrance of the Armory Site (TM 64-A-82).   At such time that Tazewell
Road is constructed as depicted on the MDP, the Applicant shall extend
Pendleton Drive to connect with Tazewell Road.

4.   PHASING OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

4.1  Building permits for Land Bay I of the Property shall be issued on the
following phasing schedule:

Year 1 (Months 1-12):
Year 2 (Months 13-24):
Year 3 (Months 25-36):
Year 4 (Months 37-48):

140 building permits
140 building permits
140 building permits
130 building permits

The above identified phasing schedule is taken from the Date of Final
Rezoning (DFR).   Any building permits not issued within any given year
may be carried over to the following year, however the Applicant shall not
make application for more than 200 residential building permits in any given
year.

4.2  Commercial and employment uses may be constructed at any time.

4.3   Improvements  including  a  3,000  square foot community  center,  3,500
square  feet  of  neighborhood  swimming pools,  and  a dog  park shall  be
constructed  in conjunction  with residential  development  in Land  Bay  1
and   the   land   therefor   shall be dedicated   upon   completion   of   the
improvements  to the Property  Owners Association.   The location thereof
shall   be   depicted   on final   subdivision   plans   for   such   residential
development.  These recreational   amenities    shall  serve  to  meet  the
requirement of 1 recreation unit per 30 dwellings.   These improvements
shall be completed prior to the issuance of the 281st residential building
permit.

5.   ARCHITECTURE, SIGNAGE, AND LANDSCAPING:

5.1  All buildings on the Property shall be constructed using compatible
architectural styles.  The Applicant shall establish one or more Architectural
Review Boards through the required Property Owner Association to be
created to enforce and administer a unified development plan in general
conformity with the Design and Development Standards.
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5.2  All signage within the Property shall be in substantial  conformity  with a
comprehensive   sign  plan  that  meets  the  requirements  of  the Zoning
Ordinance for signage, which shall be submitted  in conjunction  with the
first final site or subdivision plan for the Property.

6.   PEDESTRIAN TRAIL SYSTEM AND RECREATION AREAS

6.1  The  Applicant  shall  design  and  build  a public  pedestrian-bicycle  trail
system  to  Virginia  Department of Transportation  standards  that  links
residential and commercial areas within the development.   Said trails shall
be in the locations generally depicted on the MDP.  To the extent that such
trails are not depicted on the MDP at the time of Final Rezoning, such
trails shall be connected with or linked to the internal street and sidewalk
network. Sidewalks shall be constructed on public streets to VDOT
standards, and a minimum of four-foot sidewalks shall be constructed on
private streets.   All combined pedestrian/bicycling trails shall be 10 feet
wide, and shall have an asphalt surface.

7.   FIRE & RESCUE:

7.1  The Applicant shall contribute to the Board the sum of $422 per dwelling
unit for fire and rescue purposes, payable upon the issuance of a building
permit for each dwelling unit.

7.2   Following  Final Rezoning, the Master  POA to be created  in  accordance
herewith shall contribute annually, on or before July  1st of each year, the
sum of $100  per constructed  residential  unit, and $100 per  1000 square
feet of constructed  commercial (not including any land in public use), to
the  fire  and  rescue  company  providing first response  service   to  the
Property. Such  contribution  shall  be monitored  and  enforced  by  the
master POA, and the Board may require an accounting  of such payments
at such  times  and  upon such conditions as  it may determine  necessary.
Said monetary contribution shall cease at such time that the fire and rescue
company   providing   first response   service   is no   longer a volunteer
operation or should the County adopt a fee for service plan to provide fire
and rescue services.

8. SCHOOLS:

8.1 The Applicant shall contribute to the Board the sum of $1,714 per dwelling
unit for educational purposes, payable upon the issuance of a building permit
for each dwelling unit.
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9.   PARKS & OPEN SPACE:

9.1  The Applicant shall contribute to the Board the sum of $343 per dwelling
unit for recreational purposes, payable upon the issuance of a building
permit for each dwelling unit.

10. LIBRARIES:

10.1  The Applicant shall contribute to the Board the sum of $79 per dwelling
unit for library purposes, payable upon the issuance of a building permit
for each dwelling unit.

11. ADMINISTRATION BUILDING:

11.1  The Applicant shall contribute to the Board the sum of $79 per dwelling
unit upon issuance of a building permit for each dwelling unit to be used
for construction of a general governmental administration building.

12. CREATION OF PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION:

12.1  The Master Property Owners Association to be created in accordance
herewith shall be created contemporaneously with the first final site or
subdivision plan submitted for the Property.

12.2  The  Applicant  shall  establish  a  Master  Property  Owners' Association
(hereinafter "Master POA") for Governors Hill, in its entirety, that shall,
among  other  things,  have  responsibility   for  assuring  compliance with
design  guidelines    and    standards,    signage   requirements, landscape
maintenance, and similar matters.  Any homeowners' or property owners'
associations created for commercial or residential uses individually shall act
as a subset of the Master POA.

12.3  The residential portion of the development shall be made subject to one or
more  Property  Owners'   Association(s)   (hereinafter  "Residential POA")
that shall be responsible  for the ownership,  maintenance  and repair of the
community  center,  walking  trails  in  Land  Bay  1,  swimming  pools, all
common  areas, including  any conservation  areas that may be established
in  accordance   herewith   not  dedicated   to  the  County   or  others, and
stormwater management  facilities not dedicated to public use in Land Bay
1, for each area subject to their jurisdiction, and shall be provided such
other responsibilities, duties, and powers as are customary for such
associations or as may be required for such Residential POA herein.

12.4  In addition to such other duties and responsibilities  as may be assigned, a
Residential  POA shall have title to and responsibility  for the following in
Land Bay 1: (i) all common  open space areas not otherwise  dedicated to
public  use, (ii) common  buffer  areas  located  outside  of residential lots;
(iii)  private  streets   serving   the  residents   who  are  members   of such
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association; (iv) common solid waste disposal and  recycling programs,
including   curbside   pick-up   of  refuse   by  a  private   refuse collection
company,  and  (v)  responsibility  for  the  perpetual  maintenance  of any
street, perimeter, or road buffer areas, all of which buffer areas shall be
located within easements to be granted to the Residential  POA if platted
within  residential  or other  lots,  or  otherwise  granted  to  the Residential
POA by appropriate instrument.

12.5  The Residential POA shall be so established that it possesses all necessary
powers to set and revise fees and dues in sufficient sums to perform the
responsibilities assigned to it hereunder and under the Declaration to be
recorded creating such Association.   In addition, upon any conveyance of
a residential unit from the builder thereof to a home purchaser, there shall
be a fee paid by the home purchaser to the Residential POA in an amount
equal to three times the then-current monthly residential dues applicable to
the unit so conveyed.

12.6   Any commercial  portion of the development  (with the exception  of any
property owned or leased by the United States, or Frederick County) shall
be   made   subject   to  one   or   more   Property   Owners' Association(s)
(hereinafter "Commercial POA").   Such Commercial POA(s) shall be
responsible  for  the  ownership,  maintenance  and  repair  of  all common
areas  in  Land  Bay  2,  including  any  conservation   areas  that  may be
established  in accordance  herewith not dedicated to the County or others,
and stormwater management facilities (under common (open space)
ownership) not dedicated to public use for each area subject to their
jurisdiction,  and shall be provided such other responsibilities,  duties, and
powers as are customary  for such associations  or as may be required for
such Commercial POA herein.

12.7   In addition to such other duties and responsibilities as may be assigned, a
Commercial POA, in Land Bay 2, shall have title to and responsibility for
(i) all common open space areas not otherwise dedicated to public use, (ii)
common buffer    areas    located    outside of commercial    lots;    (iii)
responsibility  for  the perpetual  maintenance of  any street,  perimeter,  or
road  buffer  areas,  all  of  which  buffer areas  shall  be  located   within
easements   to  be  granted   to  the Commercial   POA  if  platted  within
commercial   or   other   lots,   or   parcels, or   otherwise   granted   to   the
Commercial POA by appropriate instrument.

13. WATER& SEWER:

13.1   The Applicant shall be responsible for connecting the Property to public
water and s ew er .   It shall further be responsible for constructing all
facilities required for such connection at the Property boundary.  All water
and sewer infrastructure shall be constructed in accordance with the
requirements of the Frederick County Sanitation Authority.
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14. ENVIRONMENT:

14.1   Stormwater management and Best Management Practices (BMP) for the
Property shall be provided in accordance with the Virginia Stormwater
Management Regulations, First Ed. 1999, Chapter 2, Table 2-3.

14.2  The  Applicant  shall  provide  notice  in all  sales  literature,  in covenants,
conditions and restrictions for any Property Owners' Associations, of the
adjacency   of  the  Winchester  Regional  Airport.     The Applicant shall
provide noise attenuation treatment for all residential units.

15. TRANSPORTATION:

15.1  The major roadways to be constructed on the Property shall be constructed
in the locations depicted on the MDP, with reasonable adjustments permitted
for final engineering.

15.2   Excluding 200,000300,000 square feet of office uses which may be
developed at any time utilizing access to the existing completed portion of
Coverstone Drive, the Applicant shall design and construct Coverstone
Drive  as  a full section with raised medians on a minimum 90' right-of-way,
utilizing the following phasing schedule:

PHASE 1:    Phase 1 shall consist  of the full four  lane section  including a
ten-foot trail from Millwood Pike to the first intersection on
Coverstone  Drive  as depicted  on  the  MDP  from  Point  A to
Point B. Said  roadway  shall  be constructed  to  base asphalt
prior   to   issuance   of   a  certificate   of   occupancy   for any
commercial  building for the Property  and/or  prior to issuance
of a building permit for any residential units, excluding model
homes,  located  in Land  Bay 1.   Phase 1 improvements shall
consist of all necessary improvements, including signalization
when warranted by VDOT, to create a four way intersection at
the existing intersection of Inverlee Way and Millwood Pike as
shown on the MDP.
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PHASE 2: Phase 2 shall consist of construction of a two lane section of
Coverstone Drive from Point B to Point C as depicted on the
MDP.  Said roadway improvements shall be completed prior to
issuance of a certificate  of occupancy  for any use that would
cause  the  Property  to  exceed  400,000  square  feet of
commercial building area.

PHASE 3:    Phase 3 shall consist of construction of the remaining two lane
section  of  Coverstone   Drive  from  Point  B  to  Point  C as
depicted on the MDP. Said roadway improvements shall be
completed  prior to issuance of a certificate  of occupancy for
any  use  that  would  cause  the  Property  to  exceed 800,000
square feet of commercial building area.

PHASE 4: The Applicant shall design Coverstone Drive Extended as a four-
lane section from Prince Frederick to Relocated Route 522 as
depicted from Point D to Point E or for a maximum distance of
800 feet when the alignment of Relocated 522 has been
determined by VDOT, and the right of way for this segment of
Coverstone Drive has been acquired by VDOT or Frederick
County. In the event that the alignment for relocated Route 522
has not been determined or if the right of way for Coverstone
Drive  Extended  is  not  secured  by  June  30,  2018  then the
Applicant shall pay to the County $20,000 for transportation
improvements within the vicinity of the Property in lieu of
designing  said  portion  of  Coverstone  Drive.    The Applicant
shall  further  pay  to  the  County  $1 ,000  for  each permitted
residential  unit    as    a    contribution    towards    the future
construction  of  Coverstone  Drive  Extended,  but  if the
conditions  above  have  not  been met  by June  30,  2018 then
these funds may be used for other projects in the vicinity of the
Property that have a rational nexus to the Property.  Such funds
shall be paid at the time of building permit issuance for each of
the permitted residential units.

15.3  Notwithstanding any other provisions of these proffers, the
Applicant shall construct  Coverstone  Drive  as  a  full  four-
lane   section   as   required   in  Proffer 15.2  from  Millwood
Pike  to  Prince  Frederick  Drive  prior to November  1, 2025.
A median break and eastbound left turn lane shall be
constructed at the existing Millwood Pike and Inverlee
intersection prior to November 1, 2015.
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15.4   The Applicant shall design and construct Tazewell  Road as shown on the
MDP  as a minimum  two lane roadway  within a variable  width right of
way  with  a  maximum  right of  way  width  of  60'  to  provide  access to
residential  uses within Land Bay 1 and other commercial  areas of Land
Bay 2.   Said 60' right of way width shall be required for Tazewell Road
between Coverstone Drive and Pendleton Drive.   The right of way and
road width shall decrease for the remaining portions of Tazewell Road.
Said   roadway   shall be constructed   in phases   as needed   for future
subdivision plans.    Furthermore,  no  certificate  of  occupancy  for any
residential  dwelling  that  is served  by Tazewell  Road, excluding model
homes, shall be issued until such time that access to Land Bay 1 from
Millwood Pike is provided via Coverstone Drive and Tazewell Road.

15.5   The  Applicants  shall  pay  to  the  County  the  amount  of  $75,000 for
signalization  or other road improvements  at the intersection of Millwood
Pike (US Route 50) and Victory Road (Route 728).   Such funds shall be
paid within sixty (60) days of the issuance of the first residential building
permit in Land Bay 1.

15.6  The  Applicants  shall  pay  to  the  County  the  amount  of  $175,000 for
signalization  or other  road improvements  at the  intersection  of Costello
Drive and Prince Frederick  Drive.   Such funds shall be paid within sixty
(60) days of receiving written request from the County and VDOT after
acceptance of Phase 2 Coverstone Drive Improvements per Proffer 15.2
into the State highway system.

15.7  Access to Millwood Pike shall be limited to Coverstone Drive as shown
on the MDP with the exception of the private driveway currently serving
TM 64-A-83B. The Applicant shall close said driveway once access is
provided to TM 64-A-83B via the internal residential street network as
depicted on the MDP.  Additionally, the Applicant shall close the existing
crossover previously used for access to the golf course concurrent with
Phase 1 improvements as provided by Proffer 15.2.

15.8  All public right-of-ways shall be dedicated to Frederick County as part of
the subdivision approval process, consistent with applicable Virginia law.

15.9  All  public  streets  and  roads  shall  be  designed  in  accordance  with the
Virginia  Department  of  Transportation  specifications,  subject  to review
and approval by Frederick County and VDOT.

15.10  All private streets and roads shall be constructed  in accordance  with the
current Virginia Department of Transportation structural standards, and as
may be modified by the County, and shall be owned and maintained by the
Property Owners Association served by such streets or roads.
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15.11  T he design of off-site road improvements shall be in general conformance
with the plan entitled "Governors Hill Road Improvements" Sheets 1-2, as
prepared by Patton Harris Rust and Associates, dated October 30, 2008.
Excluding 200,000300,000 square feet of office uses which may be
developed at any time utilizing access to the existing completed portion of
Coverstone Drive, off-site improvements shall be constructed in three
phases as depicted on the aforementioned plans as follows:

Phase A:   Phase A improvements shall consist of improvements at the
intersection of Millwood Pike/Inverlee Way/Coverstone Drive
and shall be completed coincident with Phase 1 Coverstone
Drive construction per Proffer 15.2.

Phase B:   Phase B improvements shall consist of improvements at the
intersections of Millwood Pike/Prince Frederick Drive and
Prince Frederick Drive/Costello Drive.  Phase B improvements
shall be completed coincident with Phase 2 Coverstone Drive
construction per Proffer 15.2.

Phase C: Phase C improvements shall consist of improvements at the
intersection of Millwood Pike/Sulphur Spring Road.  Phase C
improvements shall be completed coincident with Phase 3
Coverstone Drive construction per Proffer 15.2.

15.12  The Applicant shall make good faith efforts to obtain any off-site right of
way needed    to    complete    any    proffered    off-site   transportation
improvements.  In the event that the Applicant is not able to obtain the
right of way and, further, the County and/or State of Virginia do not obtain
the necessary right of way, in lieu of constructing the road improvement,
the Applicant shall provide a monetary contribution to Frederick County
that is equivalent to the estimated construction cost of those road
improvements that could not be implemented.   The construction cost
estimate shall be subject to review and approval by VDOT.  The monetary
contribution shall coincide with the commercial area threshold that
triggers the off-site road improvement as identified in Proffer 15.11.

15.13  Any  future  transportation  analyses  which  may  be  required  for the
Property, shall utilize Code 820 "Retail" per the I.T.E. Trip Generation
Manual 7th Edition for any commercial use other than office use.
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15.14   In the event any proffered off-site road improvements  are constructed by
others, the Applicant shall provide a monetary contribution to Frederick
County  that  is  equivalent  to  the  estimated  construction  costs  of those
proffered road improvements  not installed by the Applicant. The
construction  cost  estimate  shall  be  subject  to  review  and  approval by
VDOT.   The monetary contribution shall coincide with the commercial area
threshold that triggers the off-site road improvements as identified in
Proffer 15.11.

16.   CULTURAL RESOURCES INVESTIGATION AND PRESERVATION

The Applicant shall conduct or cause to be conducted a Phase I Archaeological
Investigation  of  the  Property,  prior  to  the  approval  of  the  first  final  site or
subdivision   plan   for   the   Property,   and   shall   complete   Phase   II   and III
investigations  thereof  as  may  be demonstrated  to  be necessary  by the  Phase I
study.

17. ESCALATOR CLAUSE

17.1   In the event any monetary contributions  set forth in the Proffer Statement
are  paid  to  the  Frederick  County  Board  County  Supervisors ("Board")
within 30 months  of October  12, 2005,  as applied  for by the Applicant,
said contributions  shall be in the amounts as stated herein.  Any monetary
contributions set forth in the Proffer Statement which are paid to the Board
after   30   months   following   October   12,  2005   shall   be   adjusted   in
accordance with the Urban Consumer Price Index ("CPI-U") published by
the United States Department of Labor, such that at the time contributions
are paid, they shall  be adjusted  by the percentage  change  in the CPI-U
from  that  date  30  months  after  October  12,  2005  to  the  most recently
available CPI-U to the date the contributions  are paid, subject to a cap of
5% per year, non-compounded.

18. SEPTEMBER 18, 2014 PROFFER REVISION

18.1 The revisions dated September 18, 2014 apply only to tax parcels 64-A-86
and 64-A-87 and do not apply to the other properties subject to the Proffer
Statement dated September 26, 2013.  These modifications increase from
200,000 to 300,000 the square footage of office floor space which may be
developed, on any or all of the properties subject to the Proffer Statement
dated September 26, 2013, utilizing access from the completed portion of
Coverstone Drive.  This increase in floor space is indicated in Sections 15.2
and 15.11 of this Proffer Statement.

SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES



Page 1 of 12

PROFFER STATEMENT

REZONING:

PROPERTY:

RECORD OWNER:

APPLICANT:

PROJECT NAME:

ORIGINAL DATE OF
PROFFERS:

REVISION DATE:

RZ. #10-08: R4 and RA to R4

278.0 Acres +/-:
Tax Map & Parcels 64-A-83, 83A, 84, 85, 86, and 87 (the
“Property”)

Carpers Valley Development, LLC and Governors Hill
LLC

Carpers Valley Development, LLC and Governors Hill
LLC

Governors Hill

March 24, 2008

September 2, 2008; October 31, 2008; December 8, 2008;
January 9, 2009; May 1, 2013; June 17, 2013, July 23,
2013; August 15, 2013; September 6, 2013; September 26,
2013; September 18, 2014

The  undersigned  owners  hereby  proffer  that  the  use  and  development  of the
subject  property  ("Property"),   as  described  above,  shall  be  in  conformance  with the
following conditions,  which shall supersede all other proffers that may have been made
prior hereto.  In the event that the above referenced rezoning is not granted as applied for
by the Applicant ("Applicant"), these proffers shall be deemed withdrawn and shall be null
and void.  Further, these proffers are contingent upon final rezoning of the Property with
"Final Rezoning" defined as that rezoning that is in effect on the day upon which the
Frederick County Board of County Supervisors (the "Board") grants the rezoning.

The headings of the proffers set forth below have been prepared for convenience
or  reference  only  and  shall  not  control  or  affect  the  meaning  or  be  taken  as  an
interpretation of any provision of the proffers.  The improvements proffered herein shall
be provided  at the time  of development  of that portion  of the  Property  adjacent  to or
including  the  improvement  or  other  proffered  requirement,  unless otherwise specified
herein.   The term "Applicant" as referenced herein shall include within its meaning all
future owners, assigns, and successors in interest.    When  used  in these  proffers, the
"Master Development Plan" shall refer to the plan entitled "Master Development Plan,
Governors Hill" prepared by Patton Harris Rust & Associates, (the "MDP")  dated March
2008 revised January 9, 2009.

1.  LAND USE

1.1  The  project  shall  be  designed  to  establish  interconnected mixed-use
residential  and commercial/employment Land    Bays    in general
conformance  with  the  MDP,  and  as  is specifically  set  forth  in these
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proffers subject   to   minor   modifications   as   necessary   upon final
engineering including but not limited to intersection alignments.

1.2  All development, including street landscaping, shall be accomplished  in
general  conformance     with    the    "Governors    Hill,    Design and
Development Standards", prepared by PHR&A attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference (the "Design and Development
Standards").

1.3  Residential uses shall be prohibited in the area identified as Land Bay 2
on the MDP.  Furthermore,  Land Bay 2 shall be restricted to those uses
permitted  in the General  Business (B-2) zoning  district as specified in
the Frederick County Code Article X, §165-82B(1).

1.4   Except  as  modified  herein,  areas  of  residential  development  on the
Property shall be limited to Land Bay 1 and shall be developed in
conformance with the regulations of the Residential Planned Community
("R4")  zoning district, including permissible  housing types set forth in
the Frederick  County  Code  Article  VII, §165-67  through  §165-72, as
cross-referenced  to Article  VI, §165-58,  through  §165-66.   Unit types
and lot layouts within residential Land Bays may comprise any of the
permitted   unit types as set forth in the Design and Development
Standards, and authorized for the R4 district, and these Proffers.

1.5  Residential development on the Property shall not exceed 550 dwelling
units, with a mix of housing types permitted in the R4 district. Multi-
family units, as defined by the Design and Development Standards, shall
not exceed 50% of the total number of dwelling units developed in the
project.  No residential structures shall be closer than 2000 feet from the
centerline of the existing Winchester Airport runway.

1.6   Prior to the Property exceeding 1,285,000 square feet of commercial
building floor area, the Applicant shall submit to the County a revised
Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) for the Property.   The total permitted
commercial building floor area may increase provided that the Applicant
completes a revised traffic impact analysis which identifies the impacts
of trips for commercial development in excess of 45,815 Average Daily
Trips (ADT) and mitigation, if necessary for said impacts is provided by
the Applicant in a form that is acceptable to the County and VDOT.

2.   CONSTRUCTION OF A UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT

2.1 The Property shall be developed as one single and unified development
in accordance with applicable ordinances and regulations for the R4
zoning district, the MDP as approved by the Board, and this Proffer
Statement.
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3.  ACCESS TO ARMORY PARCEL

3.1        The Applicant   has designed   and constructed   a two   lane public roadway,
identified on the MDP as Pendleton Drive, from Arbor Court to the
entrance of the Armory Site (TM 64-A-82).   At such time that Tazewell
Road is constructed as depicted on the MDP, the Applicant shall extend
Pendleton Drive to connect with Tazewell Road.

4.   PHASING OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

4.1  Building permits for Land Bay I of the Property shall be issued on the
following phasing schedule:

Year 1 (Months 1-12):
Year 2 (Months 13-24):
Year 3 (Months 25-36):
Year 4 (Months 37-48):

140 building permits
140 building permits
140 building permits
130 building permits

The above identified phasing schedule is taken from the Date of Final
Rezoning (DFR).   Any building permits not issued within any given year
may be carried over to the following year, however the Applicant shall not
make application for more than 200 residential building permits in any given
year.

4.2  Commercial and employment uses may be constructed at any time.

4.3   Improvements  including  a  3,000  square foot community  center,  3,500
square  feet  of  neighborhood  swimming pools,  and  a dog  park shall  be
constructed  in conjunction  with residential  development  in Land  Bay  1
and   the   land   therefor   shall be dedicated   upon   completion   of   the
improvements  to the Property  Owners Association.   The location thereof
shall   be   depicted   on final   subdivision   plans   for   such   residential
development.  These recreational   amenities    shall  serve  to  meet  the
requirement of 1 recreation unit per 30 dwellings.   These improvements
shall be completed prior to the issuance of the 281st residential building
permit.

5.   ARCHITECTURE, SIGNAGE, AND LANDSCAPING:

5.1  All buildings on the Property shall be constructed using compatible
architectural styles.  The Applicant shall establish one or more Architectural
Review Boards through the required Property Owner Association to be
created to enforce and administer a unified development plan in general
conformity with the Design and Development Standards.
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5.2  All signage within the Property shall be in substantial  conformity  with a
comprehensive   sign  plan  that  meets  the  requirements  of  the Zoning
Ordinance for signage, which shall be submitted  in conjunction  with the
first final site or subdivision plan for the Property.

6.   PEDESTRIAN TRAIL SYSTEM AND RECREATION AREAS

6.1  The  Applicant  shall  design  and  build  a public  pedestrian-bicycle  trail
system  to  Virginia  Department of Transportation  standards  that  links
residential and commercial areas within the development.   Said trails shall
be in the locations generally depicted on the MDP.  To the extent that such
trails are not depicted on the MDP at the time of Final Rezoning, such
trails shall be connected with or linked to the internal street and sidewalk
network. Sidewalks shall be constructed on public streets to VDOT
standards, and a minimum of four-foot sidewalks shall be constructed on
private streets.   All combined pedestrian/bicycling trails shall be 10 feet
wide, and shall have an asphalt surface.

7.   FIRE & RESCUE:

7.1  The Applicant shall contribute to the Board the sum of $422 per dwelling
unit for fire and rescue purposes, payable upon the issuance of a building
permit for each dwelling unit.

7.2   Following  Final Rezoning, the Master  POA to be created  in  accordance
herewith shall contribute annually, on or before July  1st of each year, the
sum of $100  per constructed  residential  unit, and $100 per  1000 square
feet of constructed  commercial (not including any land in public use), to
the  fire  and  rescue  company  providing first response  service   to  the
Property. Such  contribution  shall  be monitored  and  enforced  by  the
master POA, and the Board may require an accounting  of such payments
at such  times  and  upon such conditions as  it may determine  necessary.
Said monetary contribution shall cease at such time that the fire and rescue
company   providing   first response   service   is no   longer a volunteer
operation or should the County adopt a fee for service plan to provide fire
and rescue services.

8. SCHOOLS:

8.1 The Applicant shall contribute to the Board the sum of $1,714 per dwelling
unit for educational purposes, payable upon the issuance of a building permit
for each dwelling unit.
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9.   PARKS & OPEN SPACE:

9.1  The Applicant shall contribute to the Board the sum of $343 per dwelling
unit for recreational purposes, payable upon the issuance of a building
permit for each dwelling unit.

10. LIBRARIES:

10.1  The Applicant shall contribute to the Board the sum of $79 per dwelling
unit for library purposes, payable upon the issuance of a building permit
for each dwelling unit.

11. ADMINISTRATION BUILDING:

11.1  The Applicant shall contribute to the Board the sum of $79 per dwelling
unit upon issuance of a building permit for each dwelling unit to be used
for construction of a general governmental administration building.

12. CREATION OF PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION:

12.1  The Master Property Owners Association to be created in accordance
herewith shall be created contemporaneously with the first final site or
subdivision plan submitted for the Property.

12.2  The  Applicant  shall  establish  a  Master  Property  Owners' Association
(hereinafter "Master POA") for Governors Hill, in its entirety, that shall,
among  other  things,  have  responsibility   for  assuring  compliance with
design  guidelines    and    standards,    signage   requirements, landscape
maintenance, and similar matters.  Any homeowners' or property owners'
associations created for commercial or residential uses individually shall act
as a subset of the Master POA.

12.3  The residential portion of the development shall be made subject to one or
more  Property  Owners'   Association(s)   (hereinafter  "Residential POA")
that shall be responsible  for the ownership,  maintenance  and repair of the
community  center,  walking  trails  in  Land  Bay  1,  swimming  pools, all
common  areas, including  any conservation  areas that may be established
in  accordance   herewith   not  dedicated   to  the  County   or  others, and
stormwater management  facilities not dedicated to public use in Land Bay
1, for each area subject to their jurisdiction, and shall be provided such
other responsibilities, duties, and powers as are customary for such
associations or as may be required for such Residential POA herein.

12.4  In addition to such other duties and responsibilities  as may be assigned, a
Residential  POA shall have title to and responsibility  for the following in
Land Bay 1: (i) all common  open space areas not otherwise  dedicated to
public  use, (ii) common  buffer  areas  located  outside  of residential lots;
(iii)  private  streets   serving   the  residents   who  are  members   of such
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association; (iv) common solid waste disposal and  recycling programs,
including   curbside   pick-up   of  refuse   by  a  private   refuse collection
company,  and  (v)  responsibility  for  the  perpetual  maintenance  of any
street, perimeter, or road buffer areas, all of which buffer areas shall be
located within easements to be granted to the Residential  POA if platted
within  residential  or other  lots,  or  otherwise  granted  to  the Residential
POA by appropriate instrument.

12.5  The Residential POA shall be so established that it possesses all necessary
powers to set and revise fees and dues in sufficient sums to perform the
responsibilities assigned to it hereunder and under the Declaration to be
recorded creating such Association.   In addition, upon any conveyance of
a residential unit from the builder thereof to a home purchaser, there shall
be a fee paid by the home purchaser to the Residential POA in an amount
equal to three times the then-current monthly residential dues applicable to
the unit so conveyed.

12.6   Any commercial  portion of the development  (with the exception  of any
property owned or leased by the United States, or Frederick County) shall
be   made   subject   to  one   or   more   Property   Owners' Association(s)
(hereinafter "Commercial POA").   Such Commercial POA(s) shall be
responsible  for  the  ownership,  maintenance  and  repair  of  all common
areas  in  Land  Bay  2,  including  any  conservation   areas  that  may be
established  in accordance  herewith not dedicated to the County or others,
and stormwater management facilities (under common (open space)
ownership) not dedicated to public use for each area subject to their
jurisdiction,  and shall be provided such other responsibilities,  duties, and
powers as are customary  for such associations  or as may be required for
such Commercial POA herein.

12.7   In addition to such other duties and responsibilities as may be assigned, a
Commercial POA, in Land Bay 2, shall have title to and responsibility for
(i) all common open space areas not otherwise dedicated to public use, (ii)
common buffer    areas    located    outside of commercial    lots;    (iii)
responsibility  for  the perpetual  maintenance of  any street,  perimeter,  or
road  buffer  areas,  all  of  which  buffer areas  shall  be  located   within
easements   to  be  granted   to  the Commercial   POA  if  platted  within
commercial   or   other   lots,   or   parcels, or   otherwise   granted   to   the
Commercial POA by appropriate instrument.

13. WATER& SEWER:

13.1   The Applicant shall be responsible for connecting the Property to public
water and s ew er .   It shall further be responsible for constructing all
facilities required for such connection at the Property boundary.  All water
and sewer infrastructure shall be constructed in accordance with the
requirements of the Frederick County Sanitation Authority.
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14. ENVIRONMENT:

14.1   Stormwater management and Best Management Practices (BMP) for the
Property shall be provided in accordance with the Virginia Stormwater
Management Regulations, First Ed. 1999, Chapter 2, Table 2-3.

14.2  The  Applicant  shall  provide  notice  in all  sales  literature,  in covenants,
conditions and restrictions for any Property Owners' Associations, of the
adjacency   of  the  Winchester  Regional  Airport.     The Applicant shall
provide noise attenuation treatment for all residential units.

15. TRANSPORTATION:

15.1  The major roadways to be constructed on the Property shall be constructed
in the locations depicted on the MDP, with reasonable adjustments permitted
for final engineering.

15.2   Excluding 300,000 square feet of office uses which may be developed at
any time utilizing access to the existing completed portion of Coverstone
Drive, the Applicant shall design and construct Coverstone Drive as a full
section with raised medians on a minimum 90' right-of-way, utilizing the
following phasing schedule:

PHASE 1:    Phase 1 shall consist  of the full four  lane section  including a
ten-foot trail from Millwood Pike to the first intersection on
Coverstone  Drive  as depicted  on  the  MDP  from  Point  A to
Point B. Said  roadway  shall  be constructed  to  base asphalt
prior   to   issuance   of   a  certificate   of   occupancy   for any
commercial  building for the Property  and/or  prior to issuance
of a building permit for any residential units, excluding model
homes,  located  in Land  Bay 1.   Phase 1 improvements shall
consist of all necessary improvements, including signalization
when warranted by VDOT, to create a four way intersection at
the existing intersection of Inverlee Way and Millwood Pike as
shown on the MDP.
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PHASE 2: Phase 2 shall consist of construction of a two lane section of
Coverstone Drive from Point B to Point C as depicted on the
MDP.  Said roadway improvements shall be completed prior to
issuance of a certificate  of occupancy  for any use that would
cause  the  Property  to  exceed  400,000  square  feet of
commercial building area.

PHASE 3:    Phase 3 shall consist of construction of the remaining two lane
section  of  Coverstone   Drive  from  Point  B  to  Point  C as
depicted on the MDP. Said roadway improvements shall be
completed  prior to issuance of a certificate  of occupancy for
any  use  that  would  cause  the  Property  to  exceed 800,000
square feet of commercial building area.

PHASE 4: The Applicant shall design Coverstone Drive Extended as a four-
lane section from Prince Frederick to Relocated Route 522 as
depicted from Point D to Point E or for a maximum distance of
800 feet when the alignment of Relocated 522 has been
determined by VDOT, and the right of way for this segment of
Coverstone Drive has been acquired by VDOT or Frederick
County. In the event that the alignment for relocated Route 522
has not been determined or if the right of way for Coverstone
Drive  Extended  is  not  secured  by  June  30,  2018  then the
Applicant shall pay to the County $20,000 for transportation
improvements within the vicinity of the Property in lieu of
designing  said  portion  of  Coverstone  Drive.    The Applicant
shall  further  pay  to  the  County  $1 ,000  for  each permitted
residential  unit    as    a    contribution    towards    the future
construction  of  Coverstone  Drive  Extended,  but  if the
conditions  above  have  not  been met  by June  30,  2018 then
these funds may be used for other projects in the vicinity of the
Property that have a rational nexus to the Property.  Such funds
shall be paid at the time of building permit issuance for each of
the permitted residential units.

15.3  Notwithstanding any other provisions of these proffers, the
Applicant shall construct  Coverstone  Drive  as  a  full  four-
lane   section   as   required   in  Proffer 15.2  from  Millwood
Pike  to  Prince  Frederick  Drive  prior to November  1, 2025.
A median break and eastbound left turn lane shall be
constructed at the existing Millwood Pike and Inverlee
intersection prior to November 1, 2015.
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15.4   The Applicant shall design and construct Tazewell  Road as shown on the
MDP  as a minimum  two lane roadway  within a variable  width right of
way  with  a  maximum  right of  way  width  of  60'  to  provide  access to
residential  uses within Land Bay 1 and other commercial  areas of Land
Bay 2.   Said 60' right of way width shall be required for Tazewell Road
between Coverstone Drive and Pendleton Drive.   The right of way and
road width shall decrease for the remaining portions of Tazewell Road.
Said   roadway   shall be constructed   in phases   as needed   for future
subdivision plans.    Furthermore,  no  certificate  of  occupancy  for any
residential  dwelling  that  is served  by Tazewell  Road, excluding model
homes, shall be issued until such time that access to Land Bay 1 from
Millwood Pike is provided via Coverstone Drive and Tazewell Road.

15.5   The  Applicants  shall  pay  to  the  County  the  amount  of  $75,000 for
signalization  or other road improvements  at the intersection of Millwood
Pike (US Route 50) and Victory Road (Route 728).   Such funds shall be
paid within sixty (60) days of the issuance of the first residential building
permit in Land Bay 1.

15.6  The  Applicants  shall  pay  to  the  County  the  amount  of  $175,000 for
signalization  or other  road improvements  at the  intersection  of Costello
Drive and Prince Frederick  Drive.   Such funds shall be paid within sixty
(60) days of receiving written request from the County and VDOT after
acceptance of Phase 2 Coverstone Drive Improvements per Proffer 15.2
into the State highway system.

15.7  Access to Millwood Pike shall be limited to Coverstone Drive as shown
on the MDP with the exception of the private driveway currently serving
TM 64-A-83B. The Applicant shall close said driveway once access is
provided to TM 64-A-83B via the internal residential street network as
depicted on the MDP.  Additionally, the Applicant shall close the existing
crossover previously used for access to the golf course concurrent with
Phase 1 improvements as provided by Proffer 15.2.

15.8  All public right-of-ways shall be dedicated to Frederick County as part of
the subdivision approval process, consistent with applicable Virginia law.

15.9  All  public  streets  and  roads  shall  be  designed  in  accordance  with the
Virginia  Department  of  Transportation  specifications,  subject  to review
and approval by Frederick County and VDOT.

15.10  All private streets and roads shall be constructed  in accordance  with the
current Virginia Department of Transportation structural standards, and as
may be modified by the County, and shall be owned and maintained by the
Property Owners Association served by such streets or roads.
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15.11  T he design of off-site road improvements shall be in general conformance
with the plan entitled "Governors Hill Road Improvements" Sheets 1-2, as
prepared by Patton Harris Rust and Associates, dated October 30, 2008.
Excluding 300,000 square feet of office uses which may be developed at
any time utilizing access to the existing completed portion of Coverstone
Drive, off-site improvements shall be constructed in three phases as
depicted on the aforementioned plans as follows:

Phase A:   Phase A improvements shall consist of improvements at the
intersection of Millwood Pike/Inverlee Way/Coverstone Drive
and shall be completed coincident with Phase 1 Coverstone
Drive construction per Proffer 15.2.

Phase B:   Phase B improvements shall consist of improvements at the
intersections of Millwood Pike/Prince Frederick Drive and
Prince Frederick Drive/Costello Drive.  Phase B improvements
shall be completed coincident with Phase 2 Coverstone Drive
construction per Proffer 15.2.

Phase C: Phase C improvements shall consist of improvements at the
intersection of Millwood Pike/Sulphur Spring Road.  Phase C
improvements shall be completed coincident with Phase 3
Coverstone Drive construction per Proffer 15.2.

15.12  The Applicant shall make good faith efforts to obtain any off-site right of
way needed    to    complete    any    proffered    off-site   transportation
improvements.  In the event that the Applicant is not able to obtain the
right of way and, further, the County and/or State of Virginia do not obtain
the necessary right of way, in lieu of constructing the road improvement,
the Applicant shall provide a monetary contribution to Frederick County
that is equivalent to the estimated construction cost of those road
improvements that could not be implemented.   The construction cost
estimate shall be subject to review and approval by VDOT.  The monetary
contribution shall coincide with the commercial area threshold that
triggers the off-site road improvement as identified in Proffer 15.11.

15.13  Any  future  transportation  analyses  which  may  be  required  for the
Property, shall utilize Code 820 "Retail" per the I.T.E. Trip Generation
Manual 7th Edition for any commercial use other than office use.
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15.14   In the event any proffered off-site road improvements  are constructed by
others, the Applicant shall provide a monetary contribution to Frederick
County  that  is  equivalent  to  the  estimated  construction  costs  of those
proffered road improvements  not installed by the Applicant. The
construction  cost  estimate  shall  be  subject  to  review  and  approval by
VDOT.   The monetary contribution shall coincide with the commercial area
threshold that triggers the off-site road improvements as identified in
Proffer 15.11.

16.   CULTURAL RESOURCES INVESTIGATION AND PRESERVATION

The Applicant shall conduct or cause to be conducted a Phase I Archaeological
Investigation  of  the  Property,  prior  to  the  approval  of  the  first  final  site or
subdivision   plan   for   the   Property,   and   shall   complete   Phase   II   and III
investigations  thereof  as  may  be demonstrated  to  be necessary  by the  Phase I
study.

17. ESCALATOR CLAUSE

17.1   In the event any monetary contributions  set forth in the Proffer Statement
are  paid  to  the  Frederick  County  Board  County  Supervisors ("Board")
within 30 months  of October  12, 2005,  as applied  for by the Applicant,
said contributions  shall be in the amounts as stated herein.  Any monetary
contributions set forth in the Proffer Statement which are paid to the Board
after   30   months   following   October   12,  2005   shall   be   adjusted   in
accordance with the Urban Consumer Price Index ("CPI-U") published by
the United States Department of Labor, such that at the time contributions
are paid, they shall  be adjusted  by the percentage  change  in the CPI-U
from  that  date  30  months  after  October  12,  2005  to  the  most recently
available CPI-U to the date the contributions  are paid, subject to a cap of
5% per year, non-compounded.

18. SEPTEMBER 18, 2014 PROFFER REVISION

18.1 The revisions dated September 18, 2014 apply only to tax parcels 64-A-86
and 64-A-87 and do not apply to the other properties subject to the Proffer
Statement dated September 26, 2013.  These modifications increase from
200,000 to 300,000 the square footage of office floor space which may be
developed, on any or all of the properties subject to the Proffer Statement
dated September 26, 2013, utilizing access from the completed portion of
Coverstone Drive.  This increase in floor space is indicated in Sections 15.2
and 15.11 of this Proffer Statement.
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PDRes. #30-14 
 

RESOLUTION 
  
 
Action: 

PLANNING COMMISSION:  October 1, 2014      -      Recommended Approval 
 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: October 8, 2014   �  APPROVED �  DENIED 

  
 
 
 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

 
 THE ZONING DISTRICT MAP 

 
 

REZONING #03-14 MINOR PROFFER REVISION OF GOVERNORS HILL 
 
 
WHEREAS, Rezoning #03-14 Minor Proffer Revision of Governors Hill, submitted by William H. 
Gordon Associates, to revise the proffers associated with Rezoning #10-08 and #05-13 relating to the 
“Transportation” section of the proffers was considered.  The proffer revision, originally proffer statement 
dated September 2, 2008, with a final revision dated September 18, 2014 applies only to the properties 
owned by JGR Three, L.L.C. (64-A-86 and 64-A-87) and does not impact other properties identified under 
the Governors Hill Proffer Statement.  These modifications include the increase from 200,000 to 300,000 
square feet of office floor space which may be developed utilizing access from the completed portion of 
Coverstone Drive.  This increase in floor space is located in Sections 15.2 and 15.11 of the proffer 
statement. 
 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public meeting on this rezoning on October 1, 2014, 
and forwarded a recommendation of approval; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors held a public meeting on this rezoning on October 8, 2014, and 
 
WHEREAS, the Frederick County Board of Supervisors finds the approval of this rezoning  to be in 
the best interest of the public health, safety, welfare, and in conformance with the Comprehensive 
Policy Plan; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Frederick County Board of Supervisors that 
Chapter 165 of the Frederick County Code, Zoning, is amended to revise the proffers associated with 
Rezoning #10-08 and #05-13 relating to the “Transportation” section of the proffers.  This minor 
proffer revision, originally proffer statement dated September 2, 2008, with a final revision dated 
September 18, 2014, modifies the square feet of office floor space from 200,000 to 300,000 which may 
be developed using access from the completed portion of Coverstone Drive. 
 

 



 
PDRes. #30-14 
 

-2- 
 
 
This ordinance shall be in effect on the date of adoption. 

 
Passed this 8th day of October, 2014 by the following recorded vote: 
 
 
Richard C. Shickle, Chairman ____  Gary A. Lofton  ____ 

 
Robert A. Hess   ____  Robert W. Wells  ____  
 
Gene E. Fisher    ____  Charles S. DeHaven, Jr. ____ 
 
Christopher E. Collins  ____ 
 

 
 
 

A COPY ATTEST 
 
 

_________________________________ 
John R. Riley, Jr. 
Frederick County Administrator 































COUNTY of FREDERICK 
 

 Department of Planning and Development 
540/ 665-5651 

Fax:  540/ 665-6395 
 

 

107 North Kent Street, Suite 202 • Winchester, Virginia  22601-5000 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Frederick County Board of Supervisors  
 
FROM:  Candice E. Perkins, AICP, Senior Planner 
 
SUBJECT: Discussion – Black Diamond Site Plan (Stonewall Industrial Park) 
 
DATE:  October 2, 2014 

 
 

At the October 8, 2014 Board of Supervisors meeting, staff will present the site plan for the 
Black Diamond site for review.  This site plan is being presented due to its implications on the 
planned route for Route 37.  The site is located in the Stonewall Industrial Park in the Stonewall 
Magisterial District.  The plans for Stonewall Industrial Park do not accommodate the Route 37 
right-of-way.  The property is located on McGhee Road and contains structures that are within 
the path of Route 37.  In an effort to keep the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors 
apprised of the Route 37 right-of-way, site plans and subdivisions that impact the right-of-way 
are presented to the Planning Commission and the Board of Supervisors for their review. 
 
An 11” x 17” copy of sheet 2 from the site plan has been included in your agenda, along with a 
map that shows the planned route for Route 37, in regards to the location of this property.  
Action on the site plan is not required; this site plan is being brought for informational purposes 
only.   
 
At the Planning Commission’s meeting on October 1, 2014, there was general discussion about 
possible ramifications resulting from the development of this property.  Commissioners 
expressed concern regarding the impact this development will have on the future construction 
of Route 37.  Staff stated that at this stage of the development process, the applicant is 
allowed to proceed with development of the site.  If the County goes forward with 
constructing Route 37 in the future and they choose the keep the existing alignment, the 
property would need to be purchased.   Staff noted that no action is required on site plans and 
that they are an administrative function, once they meet the other county agencies approvals, 
staff must precede with the approval process.  (Note:  Commissioner Mohn and Kenney were 
absent from the meeting; Commissioner Oates abstained from discussion.) 
                                                                   
Please contact me if you need any additional information.  A representative from GreyWolfe, 
Inc. will be present at the meeting. 
 
CEP/pd 
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